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This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the Authori-
ty) for the year ended December 31, 2013, is proudly prepared and presented by your Accounting/Finance Depart-
ment and represents the Authority staff’s commitment to provide accurate, concise and high-quality financial 
information to its Board of Directors and to the public we serve.
 
This CAFR contains financial statements and statistical data that fully disclose all the material financial opera-
tions of the Authority. The financial statements and statistical information contained herein are the representa-
tions of the Authority’s management, which bears the responsibility for the accuracy, completeness and fairness 
of this CAFR. A narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Authority that occurred during 
the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 is presented in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 
found in the Financial Section.
 
This CAFR has been prepared following the guidelines recommended by the Government Finance Officers Asso-
ciation of the United States and Canada (GFOA). The GFOA awards Certificates of Achievement to those entities 
whose annual financial reports are judged to conform to the high standards of public financial reporting, includ-
ing generally accepted accounting principles promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB).  It is our belief that the accompanying 2013 CAFR meets program standards, and it will be submitted to 
the GFOA for review.

The Authority is an independent, special purpose political subdivision of the State of Ohio. It was created as a 
body corporate and politic on July 30, 1990, by action of the Columbus City Council pursuant to the provisions of 
the Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4582. On November 10, 1991 (the transfer date), the Authority began operations 
under a use agreement with the City of Columbus (City) for the purpose of providing airport facilities to the gen-
eral public. On January 1, 2003, the assets and liabilities of the former Rickenbacker Port Authority, principally the 
Rickenbacker International Airport, were merged into the Columbus Municipal Airport Authority and the surviv-
ing entity was renamed the Columbus Regional Airport Authority.  In December 2007, the Authority paid the City 

Reporting Entity

March 12, 2014

To the Board 
      of Directors:

Board of Directors

Susan Tomasky
Chair

William R. Heifner
Vice Chair

Don M. Casto, III
Frank J. Cipriano
John W. Kessler
William J. Lhota, P.E.
Jordan A. Miller, Jr.
Kathleen H. Ransier, Esq.
Dwight Smith

Elaine Roberts, A.A.E.
President & CEO
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the remaining balance on the airport general obligation bonds and received title to the airport property relating 
to the use agreement.  Additional information describing this event may be found in the Overview of the Financial 
Statements section of the MD&A and in Note 1 to the financial statements.
 
The Authority’s financial reporting entity has been defined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 14. The finan-
cial statements contained within this CAFR include all departments and operations for which the Authority is fi-
nancially accountable. Financial accountability is defined in Note 1 to the financial statements. No governmental 
organizations other than the Authority itself are included in the financial reporting entity.
 
A nine member Board of Directors, jointly appointed by the City of Columbus and County of Franklin, governs the 
Authority.  The Mayor of Columbus with the advice and consent of the City Council appoints four members, four 
members are appointed by the County Commissioners and one member is jointly appointed. A complete discus-
sion of the Authority’s financial reporting entity is included in Note 1 to the financial statements.

Recent economic conditions have presented many challenges for our community and have significantly impact-
ed the aviation and logistics industries. The financial condition of the Authority is primarily dependent upon the 
number of passengers using Port Columbus International Airport. Passenger levels, in turn, are dependent upon 
several factors, including: the economic conditions of the airline industry which influences the airlines’ willingness 
and ability to provide service; the available seating capacity of carriers who serve our market; the local economy 
which influences the willingness and ability of consumers to purchase air travel; and the cost of air travel. When 
considering these factors, the Authority anticipates minimal growth for the foreseeable future. 

The economy of the Greater Columbus area, including Franklin County and the seven surrounding counties, has 
not encountered the same level of economic downturn as the state or the nation in 2013. The unemployment rate 
of 6.2% was below that of Ohio (7.4%) and the United States (7.4%).  A balance among manufacturing, education 
and health services, technology, retail, research and financial activities has helped the Columbus economy to bet-
ter survive periods of slow growth. Unlike most other large U.S. cities, Columbus is not dependent upon one or 
two industries for its major economic strength and no single activity dominates the economy.
 
The diversity among Greater Columbus’ top six employers – the State of Ohio, The Ohio State University, JP Mor-
gan Chase & Co., OhioHealth, Nationwide, and Limited Brands – is representative of the local economy as a whole. 
The variety represented by these six employers, which together account for more than 97,000 jobs in Central 
Ohio, assures that the local economy can withstand some economic slowdowns.

Port Columbus serves 33 airports with 147 daily departures by 8 airlines.  In 2013 the Authority served over 6.2 
million passengers, down 1.8% from the previous year.  Additional data can be found in the Statistical Section of 
this CAFR.     

Meanwhile, 153.7 million pounds of cargo moved through Rickenbacker in 2013 as compared to 157.4 million pounds 
in 2012. In 2013, 33,269 passengers used the Rickenbacker Charter Terminal as compared to 14,469 in 2012.

Economic Conditions and Outlook
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Funding for the Authority’s development projects is provided exclusively by user fees, as are the funds needed to 
conduct the Airport’s day-to-day operations. These funds are principally generated in three ways: through direct 
charges such as airline and rental car rents, auto parking revenue and landing fees collected from the airlines; 
from the airlines ticket tax which is then returned to airports in the form of grants under the Federal Airport Im-
provement Program; and through a Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) which is collected as a user charge on airline 
tickets. The Authority utilizes each of these to generate funds for its operations and facilities development. 

In December 2009, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) announced a letter of intent to provide over $90 
million toward the cost of replacing the south runway at Port Columbus International Airport. The replacement of 
the south runway will enable greater airport capacity by allowing for an increased number of aircraft operations 
and creating space for a future second terminal. The commissioning of this new runway occurred in August of 
2013.  The runway work will be completed in 2014 when the old runway is converted to a taxiway. 

In October 2012, a three-year, $80 million terminal renovation and modernization program was announced that 
will position Port Columbus International Airport for future passenger activity and reinforce the airport’s $3.7 
billion annual economic impact to the Columbus region. The multi-faceted Terminal Modernization Program in-
corporates a major facelift for the ticket lobby, baggage claim and all three Concourses, as well as mechanical, 
technological and security upgrades. Funding for this progressive airport initiative, which will ensure the termi-
nal’s functionality for at least another 20 years, will be derived from PFCs as well as capital reserve and operating 
funds.

Renovations to Concourse A and C were substantially completed in 2013.  Ticket lobby improvements will begin in 
early 2014 and Concourse B improvements will begin mid-2014.  The entire Terminal Modernization Program will 
extend through 2015 with no significant impact to operations anticipated.

In June 2013, the Authority began construction of a new Marriott Fairfield Inn & Suites. This hotel will be a 120 
room limited service hotel that will support the two existing on-airport hotels. This hotel will be owned directly 
by the Authority but will be managed under a separate management agreement with a planned opening in August 
2014.

In February 2013, the Authority Board of Directors approved a resolution endorsing a comprehensive brand 
strategy for the Columbus Regional Airport Authority, Port Columbus International Airport, Bolton Field Airport 
and the multiple components of Rickenbacker including an airport, inland port and foreign-trade zone. The brand-
ing provides a new look and feel, a new voice and new logos for the organization.  Additionally, an evolved visual 
identity was adopted to allow the Columbus Regional Airport Authority brand to connect its airports and other 
assets with the community. This connection reinforces the organization’s alignment with the bold new vision of 
the Columbus brand while establishing a distinctive new icon that allows the Columbus Regional Airport Author-
ity to support its vision to connect Ohio with the world. The comprehensive brand strategy will be implemented 
in phases, with the full transition completed by mid-2014. 

Authority’s Branding and Logo

Initiatives and Development
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In developing and evaluating the Authority’s accounting system, consideration is given to the adequacy of the 
internal control framework. Internal control framework is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute as-
surance regarding: (1) safeguarding of assets against loss from unauthorized use or disposition; (2) execution of 
transactions in accordance with management’s authorization; (3) reliability of financial records used in preparing 
financial statements and maintaining accountability for assets; (4) effectiveness and efficiency of operations; 
and (5) compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that 
the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived from it, and that the evaluation of costs 
and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management.
 
All internal control evaluations occur within the above structure. We believe that the Authority’s internal control 
framework adequately safeguards assets and provides reasonable assurance of proper recording of financial 
transactions. Management also believes that the data in this CAFR, as presented, is accurate in all material re-
spects, that it presents fairly the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Authority, and 
that all disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain the maximum understanding of the Authority’s finan-
cial affairs have been included.
 
The Authority maintains an Internal Audit Department responsible for a broad, comprehensive program of inter-
nal and external auditing. The Manager of Audit reports directly to the Director and maintains reporting respon-
sibilities to the CFO, President & CEO and the Board of Directors. The Internal Audit Department is authorized to 
have full, free and unrestricted access to all records pertaining to the audits.
 

The Authority’s financial policies are prepared in accordance with state laws and bond indentures. Financial 
policies include budgeting, financial planning, capital planning, revenue, investment, debt management, procure-
ment, accounting and auditing.

The annual operating and capital budgets are proposed by the Authority’s management and adopted by the 
Board of Directors in a public meeting before the beginning of each fiscal year. The annual budget is prepared 
pursuant to guidelines established after consideration of the Authority’s Strategic Business Plan.  Management 
control of the budget is maintained at the department level. It is the responsibility of each department to admin-
ister its operations in such a manner as to ensure that the use of funds is consistent with the goals and programs 
authorized by the Board of Directors.

Budgetary Controls and Policies

Internal Control Framework
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The Authority’s independent auditing firm, Plante & Moran, PLLC, has rendered an unmodified opinion that the 
Authority’s financial statements for December 31, 2013 and 2012, and for the years then ended, present fairly, 
in all material respects, the results of the Authority’s financial position, operations and cash flows. The Auditor 
of State of Ohio also reviews the Authority’s financial statements for compliance with state reporting require-
ments.
 
The Authority participates in the federal single audit program, which consists of a single audit of all federally 
funded programs administered by the Authority.  Participation in the single audit program is mandatory as a con-
dition for continued funding eligibility. The single audit performed by Plante & Moran, PLLC, met the require-
ments set forth by the State of Ohio and the Federal Single Audit Act of 1996 and related Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133. The independent auditors’ reports issued based upon work performed in ac-
cordance with those requirements noted no instances of noncompliance by the Authority with any applicable 
state or federal laws or regulations or other matters that are required to be reported for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 2013.  A copy of the report can be found in the Compliance Section of this CAFR.

Independent Audit

Activity Highlights
The following represents the Authority’s activity highlights for the years ended December 31:

Throughout its existence the Authority has been purposeful in building cash reserves to fund contingencies and 
future facilities development.  The Authority uses these assets to provide services to its passengers and visi-
tors to the Airport.  It also has diligently controlled the costs passed on to its family of airlines.  Airline cost per 
enplaned passenger (Cost/EP) — the standard employed by the air carriers to determine the relative cost of 
operating at an airport — is the sum of all expenditures charged to the airlines by an airport divided by the num-
ber of passengers enplaned at the airport.  For 2013 and 2012, the airline Cost/EP at Port Columbus International 
Airport has remained competitive at $8.88 and $8.64 respectively. These Cost/EPs continue to compare favor-
ably with other medium hub airports, further reinforcing Port Columbus’ reputation as a cost effective, airline-
friendly facility. 

2013 2012 % Change

Airline Cost  $      27,652,548 $    27,445,605 0.8
Enplanements    3,114,891    3,174,814 -1.9

Cost Per Enplaned Passenger    $                   8.88 $                  8.64 2.7
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I am most proud to report that the GFOA awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Re-
porting to the Authority for its CAFR for the year ended December 31, 2012. The Certificate of Achievement is 
a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the highest standards for preparation of state and 
local government financial reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable and efficient-
ly organized CAFR, whose contents conform to program standards. Such CAFR must satisfy both accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The Authority has received this prestigious 
award for the last twenty-one consecutive years, ended December 31, 2012. We believe our current CAFR con-
tinues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another certificate.

The publication of this CAFR is a reflection of the level of excellence and professionalism the Authority’s entire 
staff demonstrate on a daily basis. I wish to express my appreciation specifically to all members of the Account-
ing/Finance Department, who contributed not only to the preparation of this CAFR, but also to the accomplish-
ments that I am privileged to report.

I want to thank John Byrum, retired CFO, for his leadership and dedication over the last 16 years with the Author-
ity.  John’s tireless devotion to the financial health of the Authority is a model that will be followed long into the 
future.  I am personally grateful for his mentorship and the legacy of leadership that he leaves with us.   

I would also like to thank the Board of Directors and the President & CEO, Elaine Roberts, for their guidance and 
support provided in the planning and conducting of the financial operations of the Authority.  Your direction and 
counsel have helped to ensure that the Columbus Regional Airport Authority will remain a model of excellence for 
airports throughout the world.

Respectfully submitted,

Randy Bush, CPA, CGMA, CIA
Chief Financial Officer

Certificate of Achievement

Acknowledgements
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Plante & Moran, PLLC
Suite 200

537 E. Pete Rose Way
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3578

Tel: 513.595.8800
Fax: 513.595.8806 
plantemoran.com

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the 
Authority), as of and for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements, as listed in 
the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair pre-
sentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and per-
form the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the as-
sessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s prepa-
ration and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are ap-
propriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting esti-
mates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion.
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To the Board of Directors 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority 

Opinions
In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Columbus Regional Airport Authority as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 and 
the changes in its financial position and its cash flows thereof for the years then ended, in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
 
Other Matters

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the manage-
ment’s discussion and analysis on pages 17–27 be presented to supplement the basic financial state-
ments.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or histori-
cal context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplemental information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which con-
sisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial state-
ments, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do 
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collec-
tively comprise Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s basic financial statements.  The supplemental 
schedule of revenue and expenses: budget vs. actual - budget basis, schedule of expenditures of fed-
eral awards, schedule of expenditures of passenger facility charges, and the introductory section and 
statistical section, as identified in the table of contents, are presented for the purpose of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The supplemental schedule of revenue and expenses: budget vs. actual - budget basis, schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards, and schedule of expenditures of passenger facility charges are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying account-
ing and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic finan-
cial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the supplemental schedule of 
revenue and expenses: budget vs. actual - budget basis, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, 
and schedule of expenditures of passenger facility charges are fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.
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To the Board of Directors 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

The introductory section and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures ap-
plied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on them.
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 12, 
2014 on our consideration of Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s internal control over financial re-
porting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant 
agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Columbus 
Regional Airport Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.
        

March 12, 2014 except the Schedule of Expenditures 
of Federal Awards which is dated June 23, 2014 
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Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis

Overview of the Financial Statements

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s (the 
Authority) financial performance provides an introduction to the financial statements for the years ended De-
cember 31, 2013 and 2012.  The information contained in this MD&A should be considered in conjunction with the 
information contained in the Authority’s financial statements. 

The Authority’s financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  The Authority is 
structured as a single enterprise fund with revenues recognized when earned, not when received.  Expenses are 
recognized when incurred, not when they are paid. Capital assets are capitalized and are depreciated (except land 
and construction in progress) over their estimated useful lives.  See the notes to the financial statements for a 
summary of the Authority’s significant accounting policies.

Following this MD&A are the basic financial statements of the Authority together with the notes, which are es-
sential to a full understanding of the data contained in the financial statements.  The Authority’s basic financial 
statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Authority’s finances.

The Statements of Net Position presents information on all the Authority’s assets and liabilities, with the differ-
ence between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a 
useful indicator of the Authority’s financial position.

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes In Net Position presents information showing how the 
Authority’s net position changed during the most recent years.  All changes in net position are reported as soon 
as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in these statements for some items that will result in cash flows in future 
periods.  

The Statements of Cash Flows relates to the flows of cash and cash equivalents.  Consequently, only transac-
tions that affect the Authority’s cash accounts are recorded in these statements. A reconciliation is provided at 
the bottom of the Statements of Cash Flows to assist in the understanding of the difference between cash flows 
from operating activities and operating income or loss.

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents the Supplemen-
tal Schedule of Revenues and Expenses — Budget vs. Actual - Budget Basis.

In 2001, the County of Franklin, Ohio (the County) Board of Commissioners approached the mayor and officials 
of the City of Columbus, Ohio (the City) with the idea of creating one port authority to oversee the airports 
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managed by the Columbus Municipal Airport Authority (CMAA) and the Rickenbacker Port Authority (RPA).  
The County and the City formed a committee, the Regional Port Authority Study Committee, which evaluated 
and concluded that there was the potential for achieving cost savings, operational efficiencies, and other in-
tangible synergies by creating a single regional airport authority to oversee the operations of Port Columbus 
International (CMH), Rickenbacker International (LCK), and Bolton Field (TZR) airports.  On December 12, 2002, 
the County, the City, and the CMAA entered into the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement (the 
Agreement) with an effective date of January 1, 2003.  Under the Agreement, the RPA was dissolved and the 
CMAA, the surviving entity, was renamed the Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the Authority).  The assets 
of the RPA were recorded on the Authority’s records at net book value.  Additional information may be found in 
Note 1 of the accompanying notes.

 

Port Columbus Opens New South Runway

With a commissioning event on August 22, 2013 for the relocation of a 10,113-foot south runway, the Authority 
marked the opening and a significant step in the completion of the largest capital project in the 85-year history 
of Port Columbus. The $140 million replacement runway project was completed on schedule in three years and 
under budget. The FAA financed nearly 63% of the multi-phase project while the Authority covered remaining 
costs with operating income and Passenger Facility Charges. The new south runway was built 702 feet south of 
the former runway, creating sufficient distance from the north runway to accommodate simultaneous aircraft 
arrivals and departures. 

Advance Refunding and Defeasance

On October 8, 2013, the Authority advance refunded Series’ 2003A and 2003B Bonds in the amount of $23,210,000 
with the issuance of Series’ 2013A and 2013B. In completing the 2013 advance refunding, the Authority reduced its 
debt service payments over 10 years by $4.42 million for an economic gain, present value savings, of $3.27 million. 

Port Columbus Completes First Phase of $80 Million Terminal Modernization Program

Nearly a year after the Authority embarked on a major initiative to upgrade its three-concourse, 1958 terminal 
building, renovations are complete in the six-gate Concourse A. Concourse A finished within Phase 1 budget pro-
jections of $3.5 million. Progress continues on Concourse C where passengers will see a $5.9 million transforma-
tion, which is anticipated to be finalized in early 2014. Concourse B renovations totaling $11.5 million are scheduled 
to be completed by the end of 2014. Ticket lobby modernization will begin in 2014 with an anticipated completion 
in mid-2016. Funding for the entire $80 million Terminal Modernization Program will be derived from Passenger 
Facility Charges and operating income.
 

The Authority’s financial position remains sound as evidenced by our continued growth in total net position and 
the reduction in outstanding debt as well as our continued strong liquidity position.

A summary of the Authority’s financial highlights for the year 2013 is as follows:

The Authority’s total assets increased $13.9 million over 2012. The increase is the result of increases in capi-
tal acquisition and construction of capital projects. Current assets decreased $5.4 million primarily due to the 

Significant Events

Financial Highlights
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decrease in cash and cash equivalents. Non-current assets (unrestricted and restricted) increased $19.3 million 
primarily due to increased investments in capital assets. 

Total liabilities had no significant change from 2012.  

Total operating revenues increased $4.0 million over 2012.  The increase is primarily a result of higher revenue 
received from parking and cargo operations.

Total operating expenses increased $3.9 million over 2012.  The increase is primarily the result of increases as-
sociated with materials and supplies, and employee wages and benefits.

A summary of the Authority’s financial highlights for the year 2012 is as follows:

The Authority’s total assets increased $57.9 million over 2011.  The increase is the result of increases in capital 
acquisition and construction of capital projects. Current assets increased $25.2 million primarily due to the in-
crease in grants receivable as a result of the continuation of federal grant related projects. Non-current assets 
(unrestricted and restricted) increased $32.7 million primarily due to increased investments in capital assets. 

Total liabilities increased $6.9 million from 2011. The increase was due primarily to the $20.0 million Revolving 
Bank Loan which funded portions of the capital assets. 

Total operating revenues increased $3.5 million over 2011. The increase is primarily a result of higher revenue 
received from parking, airlines, and cargo operations.

Total operating expenses decreased $1.2 million over 2011. The decrease is primarily the result of decreases as-
sociated with purchased services.
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Financial Position

            Dollars in 000’s                                 % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012
ASSETS

Current Assets — Unrestricted  $    63,739  $    69,202  $    43,990  -7.9  57.3
Capital Assets  739,183  723,223  689,526  2.2 4.9
Other Non-Current Assets — Unrestricted  61,091  53,781  53,106  13.6 1.3
Other Non-Current Assets — Restricted  22,790  26,714  28,352  -14.7  -5.8

Total Assets  886,803  872,920  814,974 1.6  7.1

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Loss On Bond Refunding,
    Net of Accumulated Amortization  1,462  1,648  1,832  -11.3  -10.0

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities — Unrestricted       23,137        19,872      21,329  16.4  -6.8
Long-Term Liabilities — Restricted  32,139  25,926  13,068  24.0  98.4
Long-Term Liabilities — Unrestricted  87,025  96,188  100,639  -9.5  -4.4

Total Liabilities  142,301  141,986  135,036  0.2  5.1

NET POSITION

Net Investment In Capital Assets  636,187  616,650  593,782  3.2  3.9
Net Position — Restricted 20,639  25,030  24,336 -17.5  2.9
Net Position — Unrestricted 89,138  90,902  63,652  -1.9 42.8

Total Net Position  $  745,964  $  732,582  $  681,770  1.8  7.5

0.2  5.1

3.2  3.9
-17.5  2.9

-1.9 42.8

 16.4  -6.8
24.0  98.4
-9.5  -4.4

1.6  7.1

 -11.3  -10.0

                % Change
2013  2012

-7.9  57.3
2.2 4.9
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-14.7  -5.8

1.8  7.5

142,301  141,986  135,036  

636,187  616,650  593,782  
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     23,137        19,872      21,329 
32,139  25,926  13,068  
87,025  96,188  100,639  

886,803  872,920  814,974 

 1,462  1,648  1,832 

           Dollars in 000’s         
2013  2012  2011  

$    63,739  $    69,202  $    43,990  
739,183  723,223  689,526  

61,091  53,781  53,106  
22,790  26,714  28,352  

$  745,964  $  732,582  $  681,770  

The following represents the Authority’s financial position for the years ended December 31:
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An analysis of significant changes in assets, liabilities, and net position for the year 2013 is as follows:

The Authority’s total assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded total liabilities by $746.0 million, 
a $13.4 million increase over December 31, 2012.  The largest portion of the Authority’s net position each year 
($636.2 million or 85% at December 31, 2013) represents its investment in capital assets, less the related debt 
outstanding used to acquire those capital assets.  The Authority uses these capital assets to provide services 
to its aviation partners, passengers, and visitors to the airports; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending.  Although the Authority’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it is 
noted that the resources required to repay this debt must be provided annually from operations, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate liabilities.

An additional portion of the Authority’s net position ($20.6 million or 3% at December 31, 2013) represents re-
sources that are subject to restrictions on how they can be used.  These resources are not available for new 
spending because they have already been committed to fund bond reserves.
 
The remaining unrestricted net position of $89.1 million may be used to meet any of the Authority’s ongoing obli-
gations.  The Authority anticipates these funds will be needed to pay future capital expenditures and to maintain 
adequate levels of working capital.

An analysis of significant changes in assets, liabilities, and net position for the year 2012 is as follows:

The Authority’s total assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded total liabilities by $732.6 million, 
a $50.8 million increase over December 31, 2011.  The largest portion of the Authority’s net position each year 
($616.7 million or 84% at December 31, 2012) represents its investment in capital assets, less the related debt 
outstanding used to acquire those capital assets.  The Authority uses these capital assets to provide services 
to its aviation partners, passengers, and visitors to the airports; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending.  Although the Authority’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it is 
noted that the resources required to repay this debt must be provided annually from operations, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate liabilities.

An additional portion of the Authority’s net position ($25.0 million or 3% at December 31, 2012) represents re-
sources that are subject to restrictions on how they can be used.  These resources are not available for new 
spending because they have already been committed to fund bond reserves.

The remaining unrestricted net position of $90.9 million may be used to meet any of the Authority’s ongoing obli-
gations.  The Authority anticipates these funds will be needed to pay future capital expenditures and to maintain 
adequate levels of working capital.
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2011
2012
2013
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           Dollars in 000’s                                  % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012

Airline Revenue  $   28,241  $   27,222  $   25,085  3.7  8.5
Parking Revenue  28,888  27,788  27,188  4.0 2.2
Concession Revenue 18,091  18,578  18,276  -2.6 1.7
General Aviation Revenue 3,429 2,522 2,602 36.0 -3.1
Cargo Operations Revenue 4,064 2,240 1,648 81.4 35.9
Foreign Trade Zone Fees 370 380 382 -2.6 0.5
Other Revenue  1,869  2,218  2,268  -15.7  -2.2

Total Operating Revenues  $  84,952  $  80,948  $  77,449 4.9  4.5

                % Change
2013  2012

3.7  8.5
4.0 2.2

-2.6 1.7
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          Dollars in 000’s          
2013  2012  2011  

$   28,241  $   27,222  $   25,085  
28,888  27,788  27,188  
18,091  18,578  18,276  

3,429 2,522 2,602 
4,064 2,240 1,648 

370 380 382 
1,869  2,218  2,268  

$  84,952  $  80,948  $  77,449 

The following represents the Authority’s summary of operating revenues by source for the years ended 

December 31:

An analysis of significant changes in revenues for the year 2013 is as follows:

• General Aviation Revenue increased 36% or $907,000.  This is due to higher use fee collections in 2013.
• Cargo Operations Revenue increased 81% or $1.8 million.  This is due to FBO services at Rickenbacker Inland 

Port which started operations in the fourth quarter of 2012.

An analysis of significant changes in revenues for the year 2012 is as follows:

• Airline Revenue increased 8.5% or $2.1 million.  The increase is due to a lower General Airline Credit for 2012.

REVENUES
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The following represents the Authority’s summary of operating expenses before depreciation by source for 

the years ended December 31:

              Dollars in 000’s                                  % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012

Employee Wages & Benefits  $  33,267  $    31,672  $    30,680  5.0  3.2
Purchase of Services 26,224  25,878  28,128  1.3 -8.0
Materials & Supplies 5,621  3,672 3,599  53.1 2.0
Other Expenses 60 17 61 252.9 -72.1

Total Operating Expenses  $   65,172  $    61,239 $    62,468 6.4  -2.0

2011
2012
2013
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An analysis of significant changes in expenses for the year 2013 is as follows: 
• Materials and Supplies increased 53% or $2.0 million. This is due to FBO services at Rickenbacker Inland Port, 

which started operations in the fourth quarter of 2012.

An analysis of significant changes in expenses for the year 2012 is as follows:

• Purchase of Services decreased 8% or $2.3 million. This is due to $5 million in upfront direct costs associated 
with a new long-term lease tenant in 2011, resulting in unusually high professional fees in 2011.
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The following represents the Authority’s summary of changes in net position for the years ended December 31:

           Dollars in 000’s                                    % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012

Total Operating Revenues  $    84,952  $    80,948  $    77,449  4.9  4.5
Total Operating Expenses (65,172)  (61,239)  (62,468)  6.4 -2.0

Operating Income before Depreciation 19,780  19,709 14,981  0.4 31.6
Depreciation (38,312) (35,259) (33,777) 8.7 4.4

Operating Loss (18,532) (15,550) (18,796) 19.2 -17.3

Investment Income 319 447 804 -28.6 -44.4
Passenger Facility Charges 12,238 12,954 13,059 -5.5 -0.8
Rental Car Facility Charges 6,470 6,257 5,615 3.4 11.4
Interest Expense (3,718) (3,929) (4,136) -5.4 -5.0
(Loss) Gain On Securities (195) 17 18 -1,247.1 -5.6
Amortization of Deferred Charges (185) (185) (185) 0.0 0.0
Gain (Loss) On Disposal of Assets 73 2,265 (2,095) -96.8 -208.1
Other Non-Operating Revenue 2,712 2,766 5,354 -2.0 -48.3

(Loss) Income before Capital Contributions (818) 5,042 (362) -116.2 -1,492.8
Capital Contributions 14,200 45,770 34,276 -69.0 33.5

Increase in Net Position 13,382 50,812 33,914 -73.7 49.8
Net Position - Beginning of Year 732,582 681,770 647,856 7.5 5.2

Net Position - End of Year  $ 745,964  $ 732,582 $ 681,770 1.8  7.5
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An analysis of significant changes in net position for the year 2013 is as follows:

• Capital Contributions from federal and state funding sources decreased by 69.0% or $31.6 million related to 
the runway 10R-28L replacement at Port Columbus and rehabilitation of R/W 5R-23L at Rickenbacker Inland 
Port.

An analysis of significant changes in net position for the year 2012 is as follows:

• Capital Contributions from federal and state funding sources increased by 33.5% or $11.5 million related to the 
runway 10R-28L replacement and purchase of checked baggage screening equipment and installation.

• Rental Car Facility Charges increased 11.4% or $642,000 as a result of rate increases effective June 1, 2011 be-
ing collected for the entire year of 2012 and increased activity.
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The Authority’s capital assets as of December 31, 2013 totaled $739.2 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  
This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings and building improvements, runways, taxiways and 
roads, construction in progress, furniture, and machinery and equipment. The total increase in the Authority’s 
investment in capital assets before accumulated depreciation for 2013 was 4.7% or $53.7 million.  

Major capital projects in progress and expenditures incurred during 2013 included the following:

Capital asset acquisitions are capitalized at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method.  Acquisitions 
are funded using a variety of financing techniques, including federal and state grants, Passenger Facility Charg-
es, debt issuance, and the Authority revenues and reserves. Additional information on the Authority’s capital 
assets can be found in Note 2 of the accompanying notes.

Airport Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 1998AB

On February 1, 1998, the CMAA issued Airport Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 1998AB in the principal 
amount of $87,290,000, in varying maturities up to 30 years. On April 12, 2007, a partial refunding occurred for 
the bonds with a par value of $61,965,000 with proceeds from the Airport Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 
2007.  On January 1, 2013, the Authority paid off the remaining balance of these bonds.

Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2003AB

On October 28, 2003, the Authority issued Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2003AB in the principal 
amount of $33,445,000, in varying maturities up to 20 years. The bond proceeds were used primarily to refund 
the Authority’s Series 1994A bonds.  On October 8, 2013, the 2003 AB bonds were refunded with cash reserves 
and proceeds from the Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013B.

Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

On April 12, 2007, the Authority issued Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 in the principal amount of 
$59,750,000, in varying maturities up to 20 years.  The bond proceeds were used primarily to refund a portion of 
the Authority’s Series 1998B bonds.  Starting in 2014, the bonds have annual principal payment amounts from 
$2,805,000 to $5,475,000. 

The balance outstanding as of December 31, 2013 was $59,750,000.

Capital Assets

Debt Administration

Runway 10R-28L Replacement - CMH  $ 12,536,000
Fairfield Inn and Suites - CMH   5,150,000
Concourse C Renovations - CMH       4,619,000
Concourse A Renovations - CMH       3,307,000
Convert Existing Runway 10R-28L to Taxiway - CMH       3,247,000
Data Center Relocation - CMH      2,649,000
Rickenbacker Parkway Phase IIB - LCK       2,533,000
Ticket Lobby Upgrades - CM     1,624,000

$ 12,536,000
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Ticket Lobby Upgrades - CM 
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Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013AB

On October 8, 2013, the Authority issued Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013AB in the principal 
amount of $17,600,000. The bond proceeds were used to partially refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport 
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2003AB. The bonds are due at maturity in monthly principal and interest in-
stallments of $214,650 beginning February 2014 through April 2021.

The balance outstanding as of December 31, 2013 was $17,600,000.

Ohio Public Works Commission Debt

In 1995, the former Rickenbacker Port Authority agreed to reimburse the County for debt service on $1,489,000 
of an Ohio Public Works Commission loan for storm sewer improvements. The agreement is non-interest bearing. 

The balance outstanding as of December 31, 2013 was $74,450.

Bond principal and interest are paid from the general revenues of the Authority.  Additional details may be found 
in Note 9 of the accompanying notes.

In October 1992, the Authority received approval from the Federal Aviation Administration (the FAA) to impose 
a PFC of $3.00 per enplaned passenger.  In January 2002, the FAA approved the Authority’s request to increase 
the PFC level to $4.50 on certain eligible projects.  The new collection rate commenced on April 1, 2002.  In 2007, 
the Authority received approval to collect on its application effective December 26, 2007, in the amount of 
$71.1 million.  The newest application, which was approved on January 28, 2011, adds an additional $185 million to 
the collectible amount and will extend the collection date to February 1, 2024. Through December 31, 2013, the 
Authority has collected PFCs, including interest earnings thereon, totaling $260 million.
�

Passenger Facility Charge (PFC)



2013 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report / 27

The Authority and certain airlines negotiated an agreement effective from January 1, 2005 through December 
31, 2009, which in part establishes how the airlines that sign the agreement (signatory airlines) will be assessed 
annual rates and charges for their use of CMH. An extension of this agreement has been successfully negoti-
ated with similar terms for January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2014. Landing fees and terminal rental rates for 
non-signatory airlines are assessed at 150% of the signatory rates.

The rates and charges net of credits billed to the signatory airlines at CMH were as follows:

Airline Rates and Charges

 
The Authority also charges a signatory landing fee to airlines for their use of LCK.  Landing fees for non-signatory 
airlines are assessed at 125% of the signatory rate.  

LCK landing fees were as follows:

 

This report is designed to provide detailed information on the Authority’s operations to all with an interest in the 
Authority’s financial affairs and to demonstrate the Authority’s accountability for the assets it controls and the 
funds it receives and expends.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or any request 
for additional information should be emailed to pstreitenberger@columbusairports.com or sent in writing to 
Paul Streitenberger, Director, Accounting and Finance, Columbus Regional Airport Authority, 4600 International 
Gateway, Columbus, Ohio 43219.

Request for Information

            Dollars in 000’s                                   % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012

Landing Fees (per 1,000 lbs.)  $    2.73  $    2.51  $    2.90  8.8  -13.4
Terminal Rental Rate (Average) 65.39  66.32 63.78  -1.4 4.0
Apron Fee — Square Foot Rate Component 2.67  1.74 1.58  53.4 10.1
Apron Fee — Landed Weight Rate Component 
   (per 1,000 lbs.) 0.57 0.35 0.33 62.9 6.1

     

               % Change
2013  2012

8.8  -13.4
-1.4 4.0

53.4 10.1

62.9 6.1

           Dollars in 000’s           
2013  2012  2011  

$    2.73  $    2.51  $    2.90  
65.39  66.32 63.78  

2.67  1.74 1.58  

0.57 0.35 0.33 

             Dollars in 000’s                                   % Change
 2013  2012  2011  2013  2012

Landing Fees (per 1,000 lbs.)  $    2.23  $    2.12  $    2.02  5.2 5.0

     

                % Change
2013  2012

5.2 5.0

            Dollars in 000’s            
2013  2012  2011  

$    2.23  $    2.12  $    2.02  
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ASSETS 2013 2012

Current Assets   

Cash & Cash Equivalents  $      16,783,611   $       22,186,500 
Other Investments  9,135,458   9,152,975 
Accounts Receivable - Trade & Capital Grants - Net  33,395,555   33,551,268 
Accounts Receivable - Other  1,826,375   1,868,806 
Interest Receivable  98,769   95,778 
Deposits, Prepaid Items, & Other  2,498,953   2,347,104 

Total Current Assets  63,738,721   69,202,431 

Non-Current Assets   
Unrestricted Assets:   
Other Investments  60,825,717   53,519,877 
Accounts Receivable - Other  264,786   261,593 
Land   103,868,856   103,820,541 
Construction In Progress  27,981,082   104,364,608 
Depreciable Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation   607,333,435   515,037,692 
   
Total Unrestricted Non-Current Assets  800,273,876   777,004,311 
      

Restricted Assets — Cash & Cash Equivalents  22,789,860   26,714,209 
   

Total Non-Current Assets  823,063,736   803,718,520   

 

Total Assets  886,802,457   872,920,951 
   
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES    
Deferred loss on bond refunding (Net of accumulated    
amortization of $1,111,775 in 2013 and $926,479 in 2012)  $        1,462,333  $          1,647,629 
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Statements of Net Position 
As of December 31, 2013 and 2012   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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LIABILITIES 2013 2012

Current Liabilities   
Accounts Payable — Trade  $      10,290,383   $          6,037,030 
Accrued Interest Payable  1,493,741   2,128,423 
Accrued and Withheld Employee Benefits  5,188,320   4,387,344 
Advance Grants & Unearned Rent  1,258,468   1,559,156 
Other Accrued Expenses  4,906,348  5,760,145 
Total Current Liabilities  23,137,260   19,872,098 
   
Non-Current Liabilities   
Payable From Restricted Assets - Due Within 1 Year:   
Retainages On Construction Contracts  1,608,852   1,275,080 
Customer Deposits & Other  542,452  409,424 
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt  4,986,865   4,242,225 
Revolving Bank Loan  25,000,000  20,000,000 

Total Payable From Restricted Assets - Due Within 1 Year  32,138,169   25,926,729 
   
Payable From Unrestricted Assets - Due In More Than 1 Year:   
Compensated Absences  1,743,139  1,657,893 
Unearned Rent  10,810,736  10,551,772 
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion - Net   74,471,383  83,978,012

Total Payable From Restricted Assets - Due In More 

    Than 1 Year  87,025,258   96,187,677 
   
Total Long-Term Liabilities  119,163,427   122,114,406 
   

Total Liabilities  142,300,687   141,986,504 
   
NET POSITION   

Net Investment In Capital Assets  636,187,458  616,650,233 
Restricted - Bond Reserves   20,638,557   25,029,705 
Unrestricted Net Position  89,138,089   90,902,138

TOTAL NET POSITION  $   745,964,104   $    732,582,076 

Statements of Net Position 
As of December 31, 2013 and 2012 (continued)

2012
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See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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 2013 2012

OPERATING REVENUES   

Airline Revenue    $    28,241,349  $      27,222,475 
Parking Revenue  28,888,049  27,788,050 
Concession Revenue  18,091,460   18,577,680 
General Aviation Revenue  3,428,555   2,522,345 
Cargo Operations Revenue  4,063,570  2,239,556 
Foreign Trade Zone Fees  370,432  379,912 
Other Revenue  1,869,050   2,218,504 

Total Operating Revenues  84,952,465   80,948,522 

OPERATING EXPENSES   

Employee Wages & Benefits  33,267,373   31,671,666 
Purchase of Services  26,224,103   25,878,396 
Materials & Supplies  5,620,586   3,672,507 
Other Expenses  59,788   16,869 

Total Operating Expenses  65,171,850  61,239,438 
   
Operating Income Before Depreciation  19,780,615  19,709,084 
   
Less: Depreciation   38,312,237   35,258,532 
   
Operating Loss  (18,531,622)  (15,549,448)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)   
Investment Income  319,426   447,251 
Other Non-Operating Revenues  2,711,895   2,765,598 
Passenger Facility Charges   12,238,285   12,954,282 
Rental Car Facility Charges  6,469,716   6,257,020 
Interest Expense   (3,717,551)  (3,929,375)
(Loss) Gain On Securities  (195,425)  17,184 
Amortization of Deferred Charges  (185,296)  (185,296)
Gain On Disposal of Assets  72,584   2,264,903 
Total Non-Operating Revenues  17,713,634   20,591,567 
   
(Loss) Income Before Capital Contributions  (817,988)  5,042,119 
   
Capital Contributions  14,200,016   45,769,882 
   
Increase In Net Position  13,382,028   50,812,001 
   
Total Net Position - Beginning of Year  732,582,076   681,770,075 
   
Total Net Position — End of Year  $  745,964,104   $  732,582,076 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
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See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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 2013 2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Cash Received From Customers  $    83,890,660   $      82,247,153 
Cash Paid To Employees (32,381,151) (31,009,995)
Cash Paid To Suppliers (28,463,955) (31,711,346)
Other Payments  (59,788)  (16,869)

        Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  22,985,766   19,508,943 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Proceeds From Federal, State, & Local Funded Operating Grants 2,711,895  2,765,598

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
Purchases of Property, Plant, & Equipment  (54,127,918)  (72,016,416)
Contributed Capital, Passenger Facility Charges, &Rental Car Facility Charges  34,164,774   43,484,561 
Net Payments For Commercial Paper  -     (5,000,000)
Net Proceeds From Revolving Bank Loan  5,000,000   20,000,000 
Interest Paid On Bonds, Notes, & Loan  (4,699,773)  (4,263,444)
Principal Payments On Bonds, Notes, &Loan  (26,014,450)  (4,089,450)
Borrowings From Bonds, Notes, & Loan  17,600,000   -   
Reimbursements For Projects With Advanced Funded Grants  (343,400)  (279,118)
Proceeds From The Sale of Capital Assets  69,843   2,899,741 
Reductions In Tenant Promotional Program  549,928   285,471 
Decrease In Discounted Net Future Rents From Golf Course  (68,637)  (105,622)
Increase In Capital Credits  12,047  11,229 

          Net Cash Used by Capital & Related Financing Activities (27,857,586) (19,073,048)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
Purchase of Investments (38,633,251) (48,814,270)
Proceeds From The Sale of Investments 31,344,928  42,252,115 
Interest Received On Cash And Investments 121,010  521,578 

         Net Cash Used by Investing Activities  (7,167,313)  (6,040,577)

Net Decrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents (9,327,238) (2,839,084)

Cash & Cash Equivalents — Beginning of Year  48,900,709   51,739,793 

Cash & Cash Equivalents — End of Year  $    39,573,471   $    48,900,709 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY 

   OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
    Operating Loss  $   (18,531,622)  $    (15,549,448)
    Adjustments To Reconcile Operating Loss To Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities:    
         Depreciation 38,312,237  35,258,532
         (Increase) Decrease In Assets:   
                Accounts Receivable — Trade And Capital Grants (1,101,043) 1,528,365 
                Accounts Receivable — Other 39,238  (229,734)
                Deposits, Prepaid Items, & Other (151,849) (387,230)
            Increase (Decrease) In Liabilities:   
                Accounts Payable 4,253,353  (244,218)
                Accrued Liabilities 32,425  (770,666)
                Customer Deposits  133,028   (96,658)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities     $    22,985,767   $    19,508,943 

Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
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See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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The accounting methods and procedures adopted by the Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the Authority) 
conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to gov-
ernmental entities.  The following notes are an integral part of the Authority’s financial statements.

  

Organization

The Authority is an independent, special purpose political subdivision of the State of Ohio.  As a political subdi-
vision, the Authority is distinct from, and is not, an agency of the State of Ohio or any other local governmental 
unit.  On December 12, 2002, the Columbus Municipal Airport Authority (CMAA), the City of Columbus, Ohio (the 
City) and the County of Franklin, Ohio (the County) entered into the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder 
Agreement (the Agreement) with an effective date of January 1, 2003, which created a single regional authority 
to oversee the airports formerly managed by the CMAA and the Rickenbacker Port Authority (RPA).  Under the 
Agreement, the RPA was dissolved and the CMAA, the surviving entity, was renamed the Columbus Regional Air-
port Authority.  The Agreement provided for the ultimate transfer of all of the RPA’s rights, title, and interests in 
all of the assets and liabilities to the Authority.  The assets were recorded on the Authority’s records at net book 
value.  The newly created Authority merged the operations of the RPA and the CMAA.  The Authority administers 
an airport system comprised of Port Columbus International (CMH), Rickenbacker International (LCK), and a re-
liever airport, Bolton Field (TZR).  

The governing board for the Authority is jointly appointed by the City and the County.  Four members are appoint-
ed by the mayor of Columbus with the advice and consent of the City Council, four members are appointed by 
the County Commissioners, and one member is jointly appointed.  The members first appointed serve staggered 
terms.  Thereafter, each successor serves for a term of four years, except that any person appointed to fill a va-
cancy is to be appointed to serve only the unexpired term.  Members of the board are eligible for reappointment.  
The board controls the employment of the president and CEO of the Authority who is responsible for staffing the 
respective departments and overseeing the day-to-day operations.  

The Agreement outlines the various rights and responsibilities of the Authority, the City, and the County.  These 
rights and responsibilities generally relate to the operation of the three airports and the provision of services to 
facilitate those operations.  Among those, the Authority was designated the operator of the three airports. The 
County agreed to contribute $4.338 million per year for 10 years commencing in 2003 to facilitate the consoli-
dated operations.  The Authority and County agreed to split the final installment due in 2012 into two equal pay-
ments of $2.169 million which were paid during 2012 and 2013. The Authority agreed to make certain payments on 
behalf of the County to retire certain debt previously issued for capital improvements at LCK.  Also, the County 
agreed to waive approximately $88 million of financial aid previously contributed to the RPA.  The Authority and 
the County have agreed to review the County’s subsidy if a significant project locates at LCK that provides net 
revenues to the Authority in an amount greater than the County’s subsidy.

The CMAA was created on July 30, 1990, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4582, Ohio Revised Code (ORC), 
as a body corporate and politic.  On November 10, 1991, the transfer date, the CMAA began operations under a use 
agreement with the City for the purpose of providing airport facilities to the general public.  On this date, the City 
transferred the use of all assets and liabilities of the airport enterprise fund to the CMAA. This transfer was re-
corded at the net book value.  In 2007, the Authority paid the remaining balance of the City bonds, which resulted 
in the termination of the use agreement, and title to the airport property was transferred to the Authority.  
  

Note 1 - Organization and Reporting Entity

Notes to Financial Statements 
For Year Ended December 31, 2013
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The RPA was formed under ORC Chapter 4582 in 1979 by the County for the purpose of serving as a local reuse 
agency, which included, in part, acquiring and owning land (including improvements thereon) situated in Franklin 
and Pickaway counties and consisting of a part of the former Rickenbacker Air Force Base.  This property was 
deemed to be surplus by the United States government and was transferred to the RPA at no cost, other than 
certain costs associated with the transfer.  Title to the land is subject to certain covenants, conditions, and re-
strictions and reverts to the United States government at the government’s option if any covenant is violated 
and not cured within 60 days.  At December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Authority owns approximately 4,100 acres of 
land contiguous to certain airfield property owned by the United States government at LCK.
  
The Authority is not subject to federal, state, or local income taxes or sales taxes.
  
Reporting Entity

The Authority’s financial reporting entity has been defined in accordance with Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity:  Omnibus, an Amendment of GASB State-
ments No. 14 and No. 34.  The financial statements include all departments and operations for which the Author-
ity is financially accountable.  Financial accountability exists if a primary government/component unit appoints 
a majority of an organization’s governing board and is able to impose its will on that organization.  Financial ac-
countability also may be deemed to exist if there is a potential for the organization to provide financial benefits 
to, or impose financial burdens on, the primary government/component unit.  On this basis, no governmental 
organizations other than the Authority itself are included in the financial reporting entity.
  
The Authority is a joint venture of the County.
�
 
  

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby reve-
nues and expenses are recognized in the period earned or incurred.  All transactions are accounted for in a single 
enterprise fund.

Revenues from rental and fees, landing fees, parking revenue, and other miscellaneous revenue are reported 
as operating revenues.  Transactions, which are capital, financing, or investing related, are reported as non-op-
erating revenues. Passenger Facility Charges and rental car Customer Facility Charges (CFC) are reported as 
non-operating revenues. Expenses from employee wages and benefits, purchases of services, materials, and 
supplies and other miscellaneous expenses are reported as operating expenses.  Interest expense and financing 
costs are reported as non-operating expenses.

Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained 
in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, the Authority follows the GASB guidance as ap-
plicable to enterprise funds.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates.
  

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
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Budgetary Data

For budgetary purposes, the Authority recognizes gains or losses from investment securities at the time that the 
security has matured or is sold.  This is different from the accrual basis which recognizes such gains and losses at 
the time the fair market value of the security changes.  All other revenues and expenses are reported consistent 
with the accrual basis. State statute does not require a specific budgetary basis of accounting under ORC Chap-
ter 4582.  The Authority has adopted this basis of accounting to comply with certain airline agreements currently 
in effect.

The budgetary process begins in June of each year.  Each department manager estimates the expected costs to 
be incurred for the upcoming year.  Revenues are estimated based on history, projected increases and market 
trends within the aviation industry.  The president and CEO is responsible to submit budgets for operating rev-
enues and expenses and capital improvements to the board for approval at least 30 days prior to the beginning 
of each fiscal year.  The budget can be amended by the board subsequent to its adoption.  The board amended the 
original 2013 budget on September 24, 2013, as noted on supplemental schedule of revenue and expenses: budget 
vs. actual - budget basis.  
  
Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Authority considers all highly liquid investments (including 
restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 31.
  
Capital Contributions

Certain expenditures for airport capital improvements are significantly federally funded through the Airport Im-
provement Program of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) with certain matching funds provided by the 
State of Ohio and the Authority, or from other various state, county, or federal grant programs.  Capital funding 
provided under government grants is considered earned as the related allowable expenditures are incurred. 
  
Grants for the acquisition and construction of land, property, and certain types of equipment are reported in the 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position under the classification of capital contributions.
  
Receivables

Receivables are reported at their gross value when earned as the underlying exchange transaction occurs.  Re-
ceivables are reduced by the estimated portion that is expected to be uncollectible.  This estimate is made based 
on collection history, aviation industry trends, and current information regarding the creditworthiness of the 
debtors.  When continued collection activity results in receipts of amounts previously written off, revenue is rec-
ognized for the amount collected.
  
An estimated receivable amount has been recorded for services rendered but not yet billed as of December 31, 
2013 and 2012.  The receivable was arrived at primarily by taking the subsequent collection of landing fees, com-
missions, and real estate taxes, which are received after year end, and recording the portions earned through 
year end.
  
Restricted Assets

Restricted assets consist of monies and other resources, which are restricted legally or by enabling legislation.  
These restrictions are described below:
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Restricted for Construction Retainages — These assets are restricted for certain capital projects and cannot 
be expended on any other item.

Restricted for Bond Reserves — These assets are restricted for the retirement of the Airport Revenue Bonds, 
Series 1998B, 2003A, 2003B, 2007, 2013A, and 2013B.

Restricted for Passenger Facility Charges — These assets represent Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) collec-
tions based on an approved FAA application to impose such charges on enplaned passengers at CMH.  These are 
restricted for designated capital projects.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Authority’s policy to use restrict-
ed resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

At December 31, 2013, none of the Authority’s $20,638,557 of restricted net position on the Statements of Net 
Position was restricted by enabling legislation for PFCs, as defined by GASB Statement No. 46, Net Assets 
Restricted by Enabling Legislation. At December 31, 2012, none of the Authority’s $25,029,705 of restricted net 
position on the Statements of Net Position was restricted by enabling legislation for PFCs.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are stated at historical cost or estimated historical cost and include expenditures which sub-
stantially increase the useful lives of existing assets. The Authority’s policy is to capitalize assets with a cost 
of $10,000 or more. Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Certain net interest costs have 
been included as a component of the asset under construction rather than reported as an expense of the period.

 Total    Total

 12/31/2012 Additions Deletions Transfers 12/31/2013

  
DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS:       
Buildings  $ 370,372,542    350,105                             -        11,030,539   $  381,753,186 
Runways & Other  509,299,005   6,818,433   -   106,201,143   622,318,581 
Machinery  56,034,093   6,211,780   (581,776)  -   61,664,097 
Furniture  2,407,011   1,255   -   -   2,408,266 

Total Depreciable Capital Assets  938,112,651   13,381,573   (581,776)  117,231,682   1,068,144,130 

       
  
LESS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION:       
Buildings  138,253,941   9,278,150   -   -   147,532,091 
Runways & Other  250,468,212   23,537,088   -   -   274,005,300 
Machinery  32,230,011   5,433,276   (576,501)  -   37,086,786 
Furniture  2,122,795   63,723   -   -   2,186,518 

Total Accumulated Depreciation  423,074,959   38,312,237   (576,501)  -   460,810,695   
       

Depreciable Capital Assets - Net  $ 515,037,692    (24,930,664)           (5,275)       117,231,682   $ 607,333,435 

       
  
NONDEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS:       
Land  $ 103,820,541                   112,032              (63,717)                                   -   $  103,868,856 
Construction In Progress $104,364,608   40,848,156   -   (117,231,682) $     27,981,082 

Total

12/31/2013

 
 $  381,753,186 

 622,318,581 
 61,664,097 
 2,408,266

 1,068,144,130
 

 
 147,532,091
 274,005,300 

 37,086,786 
 2,186,518 
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 $ 607,333,435
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$     27,981,082 

   

   

 38,312,237   (576,501)  -  
   

  (24,930,664)           (5,275)       117,231,682  

 13,381,573   (581,776)  117,231,682  
   

   
 9,278,150   -   -  

 23,537,088   -   -  
 5,433,276   (576,501)  -  

 63,723   -   -  

   

Additions Deletions Transfers 

   
  350,105                             -        11,030,539  

 6,818,433   -   106,201,143  
 6,211,780   (581,776)  -  

 1,255   -   -  

             112,032              (63,717)                                   -  
 40,848,156   -   (117,231,682) 

423,074,959  
 

 $ 515,037,692  
 

 
 $ 103,820,541     
$104,364,608  

 938,112,651  
 

 
 138,253,941  
 250,468,212  

 32,230,011  
 2,122,795  

Total 

12/31/2012 

 
$ 370,372,542  

 509,299,005  
56,034,093  

 2,407,011  
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Depreciation of property and equipment is computed under the straight-line method at various rates considered 
adequate to allocate the cost over the estimated useful lives of such assets.  The estimated useful lives by gen-
eral classification are as follows:

Years

Buildings and Building Improvements 5-40
Runways, Taxiways, and Other 20
Machinery and Equipment 5-10
Furniture and Fixtures 7

 Total    Total

 12/31/2011 Additions Deletions Transfers 12/31/2012

  
DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS:       
Buildings  $  366,015,853         1,211,558                             -          3,145,131   $ 370,372,542
Runways & Other 493,923,433   1,586,049   -   13,789,523   509,299,005
Machinery  50,299,999   8,159,333   (2,425,239)  -   56,034,093
Furniture 2,862,872   -   (455,861)  -   2,407,011 

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 913,102,157   10,956,940   (2,881,100)  16,934,654   938,112,651

LESS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION:       
Buildings  129,063,778   9,190,163   -   -   138,253,941 
Runways & Other 229,410,503   21,057,709   -   -   250,468,212 
Machinery 29,762,208   4,817,383   (2,349,580)  -   32,230,011  
Furniture  2,383,538   193,277   (454,020)  -   2,122,795 
Total Accumulated Depreciation 390,620,027   35,258,532   (2,803,600)  -   423,074,959   

Depreciable Capital Assets - Net $ 522,482,130   (24,301,592)  (77,500)  16,934,654   $ 515,037,692

NONDEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ASSETS:       
Land $ 103,732,926   447,273   (359,658)                           -   $ 103,820,541  
Construction In Progress $    63,311,453   58,185,489   (197,680)  (16,934,654) $ 104,364,608

Total

12/31/2012

$ 370,372,542
 509,299,005

 56,034,093
 2,407,011

 938,112,651

 138,253,941
 250,468,212 

 32,230,011  
 2,122,795 

 423,074,959  

$ 515,037,692

$ 103,820,541  
$ 104,364,608
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$    63,311,453  

390,620,027  
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229,410,503  

29,762,208  
 2,383,538  
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12/31/2011 

 
 $  366,015,853  

493,923,433  
 50,299,999  

2,862,872  

Years

Buildings and Building Improvements 5-40
Runways, Taxiways, and Other 20
Machinery and Equipment 5-10
Furniture and Fixtures 7
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Compensated Absences

In conformity with GASB Statement No. 16, Accounting for Compensated Absences, the Authority accrues vaca-
tion and sick pay benefits as earned by its employees utilizing the vesting method.  A summary of the changes in 

compensated absences for the year ended December 31, 2013 is summarized as follows:

 

A summary of the changes in compensated absences for the year ended December 31, 2012 is summarized as 

follows:

 

Risk Management

It is the policy of the Authority to eliminate or transfer risk.  Where possible, lease agreements contain insurance 
requirements and hold-harmless clauses. Contractors are required to maintain appropriate amounts of insur-
ance and bonding.
  
The Authority carries property insurance on airport property and equipment in the aggregate sum of approxi-
mately $711 million and $700 million as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The Authority carries liability 
insurance coverage in the amount of approximately $288 million and $303 million as of December 31, 2013 and 
2012, respectively.  
  
The Authority self-insures cost associated with workers’ compensation up to certain limits.  Insurance reserves 
are established for estimates of the loss that will ultimately be incurred on reported claims, as well as estimates 
of claims that have been incurred but not yet reported.  Recorded balances are based on reserve levels deter-
mined by outside actuaries, who incorporate historical loss experience and judgments about the present and 
expected levels of cost per claim.  A summary of the changes in this accrual are as follows:

 

There have been no significant changes in coverage or settlements in excess of insurance coverage during the 
past three years.

 2013 2012

Beginning Balance  $   329,816   $     78,864 
Payments  (519,888)  (194,402)
Accruals  391,456   445,354  

Ending Balance  $   201,384   $   329,816 

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2012 Additions Payments 12/31/13 Portion

  
Compensated Absences   $4,057,893   $2,707,652   $2,522,406   $4,243,139   $2,500,000 

Current

Portion

 $2,500,000

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/13 

 $2,707,652   $2,522,406   $4,243,139  

Total 

12/31/2012 

  $4,057,893  

Total   Total Current

 12/31/2011 Additions Payments 12/31/12 Portion

Compensated Absences  $3,935,529   $2,496,358   $2,373,994   $4,057,893   $2,400,000

Current

Portion

 $2,400,000

Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/12 

 $2,496,358  $2,373,994   $4,057,893

Total 

12/31/2011 

 $3,935,529  

 $   201,384  

2013 

 $   329,816  
(519,888) 
391,456  

2012

 $     78,864
 (194,402)
 445,354  

 $   329,816
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Pension Plans and Other Postemployment Benefits

Pension and retiree healthcare costs are recognized as the pension and OPEB plans are funded, in accordance 
with actuarial valuations.  A provision is recorded when covered payroll is accrued at the current contribution 
rates (see Note 10).
  
Revenue

Rental income is recorded from the majority of leases maintained by the Authority, which are accounted for as 
operating leases.  Rental income is generally recognized as it is earned over the respective lease terms.

Other types of revenue are recognized when earned, as the underlying exchange transaction occurs. 
  
Landing fees are based upon projections of operations and are recalculated annually.  
  
Passenger Facility Charges

Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs), along with related interest income, are recognized and recorded in the year 
the PFC is levied and collected by the air carrier, net of an allowance for estimated ticket refunds.
  
PFC monies are legally restricted for capital projects and related expenditures and cannot be used for any other 
purpose.  The PFC monies will be used to assist in funding the Authority’s capital improvement program involving 
runway, taxiway, and apron improvements, the funding of debt service associated with these projects, and vari-
ous other projects.

Customer Facility Charges (Rental Cars)

The Authority collects a Customer Facility Charge (CFC) from all rental car concessionaires that operate facili-
ties at the airport. Under an adopting resolution, CFCs may be pledged or dedicated for the benefit of the rental 
car concessionaires. No immediate need has been identified or planned for these funds, and no anticipated legal 
requirements or disclosures exist that would require these assets to be restricted.

The Authority follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain 
Investments and for External Investment Pools, and records all investments at their fair value.  
  
The investment and deposit of Authority monies are governed by the provisions of the ORC.  In accordance with 
these statutes, only financial institutions located in Ohio are eligible to hold public deposits.  The statutes also 
permit the Authority to invest its monies in certificates of deposit, savings accounts, money market accounts, 
the State Treasurer’s Asset Reserve (STAR Ohio) investment pool, and obligations of the United States govern-
ment or certain agencies thereof.  The Authority may also enter into repurchase agreements with any eligible 
depository for a period not exceeding 30 days.  The Authority has an investment policy consistent with Ohio Sen-
ate Bill 81.

STAR Ohio is an investment pool managed by the State Treasurer’s Office, which allows governments within the 
State to pool their funds for investment purposes.  STAR Ohio is not registered with the Securities Exchange 
Commission as an investment company, but does operate in a manner generally consistent with Rule 2a-7 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940.  Investments in STAR Ohio are valued at STAR Ohio’s share price, which is the 
price the investment could be sold for on December 31, 2013 and 2012.  

Note 3 - Cash and Cash Equivalents
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Public depositories must give security for all public funds on deposit.  These institutions may either specifically 
collateralize individual accounts in lieu of amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), 
or may pledge a pool of government securities valued at least 105% of the total value of public monies on deposit 
at the institution.  Repurchase agreements must be secured by the specific government securities upon which 
the repurchase agreements are based.  These securities must be obligations of or guaranteed by the United 
States and mature or be redeemable within five years of the date of the related repurchase agreement.  State 
law does not require security for public deposits and investments to be maintained in the Authority’s name.

Deposits with Financial Institutions

At December 31, 2013, the carrying amount of the Authority’s deposits with financial institutions was $353,673 
and the bank balance was $1,267,273.  Based upon criteria described in GASB Statement No. 3, Deposits with 
Financial Institutions, Investments (Including Repurchase Agreements) and Reverse Repurchase Agreements, 
$750,000 of the bank balance was covered by deposit insurance provided by the FDIC, and $517,273 was uncollat-
eralized as defined by the GASB.  These uncollateralized deposits were, however, covered by a pledged collateral 
pool in accordance with the ORC as discussed above. 

At December 31, 2012, the carrying amount of the Authority’s deposits with financial institutions was $515,507 
and the bank balance was $1,574,019.  Based upon criteria described in GASB Statement No. 3, Deposits with 
Financial Institutions, Investments (Including Repurchase Agreements) and Reverse Repurchase Agreements, 
$750,000 of the bank balance was covered by deposit insurance provided by the FDIC, and $824,019 was uncol-
lateralized as defined by the GASB.  These uncollateralized deposits were, however, covered by a pledged col-
lateral pool in accordance with the ORC as discussed above.

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not 
be returned or the Authority will not be able to recover collateral securities in possession of an outside party.  For 
depository accounts, the Authority’s policy requires deposits to be 105% secured by collateral less the amount 
of the FDIC insurance based on the daily available bank balances to limit its exposure to custodial credit risk.

In addition, the Authority had $9,200 in cash on hand at December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Investments

As of December 31, 2013, the Authority had the following investments and maturities:

As of December 31, 2012, the Authority had the following investments and maturities:

The Authority’s unrestricted and restricted cash and cash equivalents included $11,603,099 of money market 
funds, $17,023,031 of repurchase agreements, and $10,588,623 of STAR Ohio funds as of December 31, 2013.  The 

 Fair Value/  Weighted Average

Type of Investment Carrying Value Rating Days to Maturity

      
Federal Agency Obligations  $62,672,852   AAA/Aaa  967

 Fair Value/  Weighted Average

Type of Investment Carrying Value Rating Days to Maturity

      
Federal Agency Obligations  $69,961,175   AAA/Aaa  847

 Fair Value/  Weighted Average

Type of Investment Carrying Value Rating Days to Maturity

     
Federal Agency Obligations  $69,961,175   AAA/Aaa  847

Fair Value/  Weighted Average

Type of Investment Carrying Value Rating Days to Maturity

     
Federal Agency Obligations  $62,672,852   AAA/Aaa  967

$ , ,
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Authority’s unrestricted and restricted cash and cash equivalents included $20,220,483 of money market funds, 
$17,754,607 of repurchase agreements, and $10,400,914 of STAR Ohio funds as of December 31, 2012.  Standard & 
Poor’s rating for the STAR Ohio fund is AAA. 

The Authority’s investment strategy incorporates certain financial instruments, which involve, to varying de-
grees, elements of market risk and credit risk in excess of amounts recorded in the financial statements.  

Interest Rate Risk —The market value of securities in the portfolio will increase or decrease based upon chang-
es in the general level of interest rates.  Investments with longer maturity dates are subject to greater degrees 
of increases or decreases in market value as interest rates change.  The Authority’s written investment policy 
addresses the effects of market value fluctuations.  The Authority mitigates interest rate risk by maintaining 
adequate liquidity so that current obligations can be met without a sale of securities and by diversifying both 
maturities and assets in the portfolio.

Credit Risk— Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a security issuer to pay principal or interest, or the 
failure of the issuer to make timely payments of principal or interest.  Eligible investments, pursuant to Section 
135.14 ORC, affected by credit risk include certificates of deposit, commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, and 
counterparties involved in repurchase agreements.  The Authority’s written investment policy does not consider 
U.S. Treasury obligations, obligations guaranteed by the U.S. Treasury, and federal agency securities as having 
credit risk.  Credit risk is minimized by diversifying assets by issuer; ensuring that required minimum credit quality 
ratings as described by nationally recognized rating organizations and agencies exist prior to the purchase of com-
mercial paper and bankers’ acceptances; and maintaining adequate collateralization of certificates of deposits.

Custodial Credit Risk — The Authority’s unrestricted and restricted investments at December 31, 2013 and 2012 
are insured, registered, or are held by the Authority or its agent in the Authority’s name.  The Authority’s invest-
ment policy is silent on custodial credit risk.

Concentration of Risk — A risk of concentration refers to an exposure with the potential to produce losses large 
enough to threaten the Authority’s financial health or ability to maintain its core operations.  Risk concentrations 
can arise through a combination of exposures across broad categories.  The potential for loss reflects the size 
of position and the extent of any losses given a particular adverse circumstance.  The concentration of risk cate-
gory excludes U.S. Treasury issues, issues guaranteed by the U.S. Treasury, federal agency issues, eligible money 
market mutual funds, and the Ohio Treasurer’s investment pool, STAR Ohio.  The Authority’s written investment 
policy states that the portfolio shall contain less than 5%, based upon purchase cost, in any one issuer with credit 
risk as a percentage of the portfolio’s book value at the time of purchase.  Additionally, the Authority’s written in-
vestment policy establishes maximum percentages allowed for callable and variable rate investments issued by 
federal agencies, commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, repurchase agreements, and certificate of deposits.

Note 4 - Restricted Cash and Investments

 2013 2012

CASH AND INVESTMENTS:   

Restricted For Debt Service $  20,638,557   $  25,029,705 
Retainages On Construction Contracts  1,608,851   1,275,080 
Customer Deposits & Other  542,452   409,424 

Total Restricted Cash & Investments  $  22,789,860   $  26,714,209 

The following amounts represent restricted cash and investments as of December 31, 2013 and 2012:

2013 2012

 

$  20,638,557   $  25,029,705 
1,608,851   1,275,080 

 542,452   409,424

 $  22,789,860   $  26,714,209
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The following amounts represent receivables due to the Authority at December 31, 2013 and 2012:

Under the Subordinated Obligations Trust Indenture and Credit Facility Agreement dated June 14, 2012, the Au-
thority is authorized via a revolving loan in the form of Credit Facility Bonds to borrow up to $70 million from the 
Credit Facility Provider, PNC Bank. The authorized maximum commitment decreases to $60 million beginning 
January 1, 2015, $50 million beginning January 1, 2016, and $40 million beginning January 1, 2017, until maturity of 
the agreement on December 31, 2018. The facility is subordinated to the Authority’s senior revenue bonds (see 
Note 9) and payable on a subordinated basis from the Authority’s net revenues and investment income. 

The borrowings in the form of three series credit facility bonds (Series 2012A-Tax-exempt, Non AMT; Series 
2012B-Tax-exempt, AMT; and Series 2012C-Taxable) may be used to finance authorized capital and construction 
projects.

The outstanding principal on the tax-exempt, non-bank qualified credit facility bears interest at a variable rate 
equal to the sum of LIBOR for that one-month LIBOR period multiplied by 0.72 plus 85 basis points (0.85%). The 
taxable rate equivalent would be the one-month LIBOR plus 120 basis points (1.2%). The Authority incurs a com-
mitment fee of 10 basis points (0.1%) on the unused portion of the facility.

The tax exempt outstanding borrowings at December 31, 2013 and 2012 are $25,000,000 and $20,000,000, 
respectively, at a rate of approximately 1.00%. 

Note 5 - Receivables

Note 6 - Revolving Bank Loan and Credit Facility Agreement

 2013 2012

UNRESTRICTED   

Current:   
Accounts Receivable - Trade  $      7,996,237   $       6,857,408
Accounts Receivable - Capital Grants  25,498,307   29,755,063

Less Allowance For Uncollectables  (98,989)  (3,061,203)

Total Current Unrestricted Trade Receivables  33,395,555   33,551,268

Accounts Receivable - Other  1,826,375   1,868,806 

Non-Current - Accounts Receivable - Other  264,786   261,593

 Total Unrestricted Receivables   $   35,486,716   $    35,681,667 $   35,486,716   $    35,681,667

2013 2012

 

 
 $      7,996,237   $       6,857,408

25,498,307  29,755,063

 (98,989)  (3,061,203)

33,395,555  33,551,268

 1,826,375  1,868,806

 264,786   261,593
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Credit facility agreement information and activity as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 is presented 

below:

 

Credit facility agreement information and activity as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 is presented 

below:

 

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2012 Additions Payments 12/31/13 Portion

  
Series 2012A  $20,000,000   $   4,000,000   $ 15,000,000   $    9,000,000   $   9,000,000 
Series 2012B  -   16,000,000   -   16,000,000   16,000,000 

Total  $20,000,000   $20,000,000   $15,000,000   $25,000,000   $25,000,000

Current

Portion

 $   9,000,000 
 16,000,000

 $25,000,000

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/13 

 $   4,000,000   $ 15,000,000   $    9,000,000  
 16,000,000   -   16,000,000  

 $20,000,000   $15,000,000   $25,000,000  

Total 

12/31/2012 

 $20,000,000  
 -  

 $20,000,000  

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2011 Additions Payments 12/31/12 Portion

  
Series 2012A  $                     -  $20,000,000    $                     -   $20,000,000   $20,000,000 

Current

Portion

 $20,000,000 

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/12 

 $20,000,000    $                     -   $20,000,000  

Total 

12/31/2011 

$                     - 
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On September 6, 2007, the Authority entered into an agreement with Deutsche Bank National Trust Company.  
Under this agreement, the Authority was allowed to issue an aggregate principal amount, not to exceed 
$75,000,000 outstanding at any one time, of commercial paper notes in three series (Series A-Tax-exempt, Non 
AMT; Series B-Tax-exempt, AMT; and Series C-Taxable) collateralized by a letter of credit issued by Credit Agri-
cole Corporate & Investment Bank (formerly Calyon New York Branch) and a subordinated lien and pledge of net 
revenues of the Authority.  Under the agreement, the commercial paper notes were eligible for renewal until Sep-
tember 5, 2014 in up to 270-day increments and were subordinated to the Authority’s revenue bonds. The notes 
were issued to finance authorized capital projects, reimburse the bank for any authorized draws made under the 
letter of credit, pay all or a portion of the principal and interest on the notes, fund capitalized interest, or finance 
any costs of issuance. 

Effective February 1, 2012, the Authority and Deutsche Bank National Trust Company terminated the agreement 
and all outstanding balances have been paid in full.  

Commercial paper information and activity as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 is presented below:

Note 7 - Commercial Paper

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2011 Additions Payments 12/31/12 Portion

  
COMMERCIAL PAPER
Notes - Series A  $5,000,000   $                  -   $ 5,000,000   $                    -     $                   -  

Current

Portion

  $                   -  

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/12 

 $                  -   $ 5,000,000   $                    -  

Total 

12/31/2011 

 $5,000,000  
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Note 8 - Unearned Income
Unearned income activity for the year ended December 31, 2013 is summarized as follows: 

Unearned income activity for the year ended December 31, 2012 is summarized as follows:

Unearned rent for the City Golf Course reflects prepaid rents received by the Authority from the City in 2005 
for two golf courses on Authority property and prepaid rents received from DRCS, LLC for certain land at LCK. 
Advance grants have met all time requirements; however, qualifying expenditures have not been incurred.

Revenue Bonds

On February 1, 1998, the Authority issued $81,375,000 of Airport Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 1998B.  
The bond proceeds were used to construct a new parking facility and improve landside roadways and terminal 
aprons.  On April 12, 2007, bonds with a par value of $61,965,000 were refunded with proceeds from the Airport 
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007.  The interest rate on the remaining bonds is 5.25%.  On January 1, 2013, 
the Authority paid off the remaining balance of these bonds. Revenue bonds payable at December 31, 2013 and 
2012 are $0 and $2,730,000, respectively.  The revenue bonds were collateralized by revenue of the Authority 
established by the trust indenture.

On October 28, 2003, the Authority issued $26,210,000 of Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2003A.  The 
bond proceeds were used to refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport Improvement Bonds, Series 1994A, fund 
the Series 2003 Debt Service Reserve Account, and pay the costs of issuance of the Series 2003 Bonds. The 
bonds are due at maturity or through mandatory sinking fund redemption requirements in annual installments of 
$1,110,000 to $1,945,000 through January 2024.  Interest rates range from 4.00% to 5.50% with a weighted aver-
age rate of 4.35%.  On October 8, 2013, bonds with a par value of $17,045,000 were refunded with cash reserves 
and proceeds from the Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013A. Revenue bonds payable at December 

Note 9 - Long-term Debt

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2012 Additions Payments 12/31/13 Portion

Unearned rent - 
   Net Discount $10,758,052   $  628,006   $  338,375   $  11,047,683   $     236,947 
Advance Grants & Other 1,352,876   12,046   343,401   1,021,521   1,021,521 

Total  $ 12,110,928   $  640,052   $  681,776   $ 12,069,204   $ 1,258,468

Current

Portion

 $     236,947
 1,021,521 

 $ 1,258,468

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/13 

 $  628,006   $  338,375   $  11,047,683  
 12,046   343,401   1,021,521  

 $  640,052   $  681,776   $ 12,069,204   $ 12,110,928  

Total 

12/31/2012 

$10,758,052  
1,352,876  

 Total   Total Current

 12/31/2011 Additions Payments 12/31/12 Portion

Unearned Rent - 
   Net Discount $10,769,864   $292,434   $ 304,246   $ 10,758,052   $     206,280 
Advance Grants & Other 1,620,764   -   267,888   1,352,876   1,352,876

Total   $12,390,628   $292,434   $  572,134   $ 12,110,928   $  1,559,156

Current

Portion

 $     206,280
 1,352,876

 $  1,559,156

  Total 

Additions Payments 12/31/12 

 $292,434   $ 304,246   $ 10,758,052  
 -   267,888   1,352,876  

 $292,434   $  572,134   $ 12,110,928   $12,390,628  

Total 

12/31/2011 

$10,769,864  
1,620,764  
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31, 2013, net of unamortized premium of $0, are $0 and at December 31, 2012, net of unamortized premium of 
$70,221, are $18,270,221.  The revenue bonds were collateralized by revenue of the Authority established by the 
trust indenture.

On October 28, 2003, the Authority issued $7,235,000 of Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2003B.  The 
bond proceeds were used to refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport Improvement Bonds, Series 1994A, fund 
the Series 2003 Debt Service Reserve Account, and pay the costs of issuance of the Series 2003 Bonds. The 
bonds are due at maturity or through mandatory sinking fund redemption requirements in annual installments of 
$310,000 to $2,845,000 through January 2024.  Interest rates range from 3.60% to 4.70% with a weighted aver-
age rate of 3.86%.  On October 8, 2013, bonds with a par value of $4,690,000 were refunded with cash reserves 
and proceeds from the Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013B. Revenue bonds payable at December 
31, 2013, net of unamortized premium of $0, are $0 and at December 31, 2012, net of unamortized premium of 
$19,611, are $5,029,611.  The revenue bonds were collateralized by revenue of the Authority established by the 
trust indenture.

On April 12, 2007, the Authority issued $59,750,000 of Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007.  The bond 
proceeds were used to partially refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport Improvement Bonds, Series 1998B, 
fund the Series 2007 Debt Service Reserve Account, and pay the costs of issuance of the Series 2007 Bonds. The 
bonds are due at maturity or through mandatory sinking fund redemption requirements in annual installments 
of $2,805,000 to $5,475,000 through January 2028.  Interest rates range from 4.357% to 5.00% with a weighted 
average rate of 4.92%.  Revenue bonds payable at December 31, 2013, net of unamortized premium of $2,033,798, 
are $61,783,798.  Revenue bonds payable at December 31, 2012, net of unamortized premium of $2,291,505, are 
$62,041,505.  The revenue bonds are collateralized by revenue of the Authority established by the trust inden-
ture.

On October 8, 2013, the Authority issued $13,805,000 of Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013A.  The 
bond proceeds were used to partially refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2003A. The bonds are due at maturity or through mandatory sinking fund redemption requirements in 
monthly principal and interest installments of $169,250 beginning February 2014 through April 2021.  The interest 
rate is fixed at 1.663%.  Revenue bonds payable at December 31, 2013 are $13,805,000.  The revenue bonds are 
collateralized by revenue of the Authority established by the trust indenture.

On October 8, 2013, the Authority issued $3,795,000 of Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013B.  The 
bond proceeds were used to partially refund the Authority’s outstanding Airport Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2003B. The bonds are due at maturity or through mandatory sinking fund redemption requirements in 
monthly principal and interest installments of $45,400 beginning February 2014 through April 2021.  The interest 
rate is fixed at 1.663%.  Revenue bonds payable at December 31, 2013 are $3,795,000.  The revenue bonds are 
collateralized by revenue of the Authority established by the trust indenture.
 
Advance Refunding and Defeasances

The Authority did advance refund and defease certain bond issues on April 12, 2007 and October 8, 2013.  The 
Authority accounted for the advance refundings in accordance with GASB Statement No. 7, Advance Refund-
ing Resulting in Defeasance of Debt, for the governmental (non-enterprise) debt and GASB Statement No. 23, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Refunding of Debt Reported by Proprietary Activities, for the enterprise-
type debt. The refunded bonds are not included in the Authority’s outstanding debt since the Authority has in 
substance satisfied its obligation through advance refunding.
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The 2007 advance refunding of the enterprise-type debt resulted in a $2,713,079 difference between the 
$63,786,542 reacquisition price and the carrying amount of the old debt which was $61,073,463.  This differ-
ence, deferred amount of refunding, is reported in the financial statements with deferred outflows of resources 
in accordance with GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, amortized to 
operations over the remaining lives of the refunding (new) bonds which equates to the remaining lives of the 
refunded (old) bonds using the effective interest method. Amortization of the deferred amount on refunding 
was $185,296 for 2013 and 2012. Unamortized deferral on refunding was $1,462,333 and $1,647,629 in 2013 and 
2012, respectively.

The Authority, in completing the 2007 advance refunding, reduced its debt service payments over 20 years 
by $4.09 million for an economic gain, present value savings, of $2.43 million. The Authority, in completing the 
2013 advance refunding, reduced its debt service payments over 10 years by $4.42 million for an economic gain, 
present value savings, of $3.27 million.
  
Ohio Public Works Commission

In 1995, the RPA agreed to reimburse the County for debt service on $1,489,000 of an Ohio Public Works Com-
mission loan for storm sewer improvements.  The agreement is noninterest-bearing and provides for annual 
principal payments of $74,450 until January 1, 2015. The entire outstanding balance of $74,450 at December 31, 
2013 is the current amount due.  

Revenue bond and loan activity for the year ended December 31, 2013 is summarized as follows:

 

 Beginning New Net Principal Ending

 Balance Debt Repayment Balance

BONDS:     

1998B  $       2,730,000   $                                 -   $(2,730,000)  $                                 - 

2003A  18,200,000   -   (18,200,000)  - 
Unamortized Premium  70,221   -   (70,221)  - 

2003B  5,010,000   -   (5,010,000)  - 
Unamortized Premium  19,611   -   (19,611)  - 

2007  59,750,000   -   -   59,750,000 
Unamortized Premium  2,291,505   -   (257,707)  2,033,798 

2013A  -   13,805,000   -   13,805,000 

2013B  -   3,795,000   -   3,795,000 

Loans - Other  148,900   -   (74,450)  74,450 

  88,220,237   $    17,600,000   $(26,361,989)  79,458,248 

Less Current Portion  4,242,225    4,986,865 

  $   83,978,012     $  74,471,383 

Ending

Balance

 

                              - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 59,750,000 
 2,033,798

 13,805,000 

 3,795,000 

 74,450

79,458,248 

4,986,865

 $  74,471,383

New Net Principal 

Debt Repayment 

  

                               -   $(2,730,000)  $

 -   (18,200,000) 
 -   (70,221) 

 -   (5,010,000) 
 -   (19,611) 

 -   -  
 -   (257,707) 

 13,805,000   -  

 3,795,000   -  

 -   (74,450) 

 $    17,600,000   $(26,361,989) 

  

  $   83,978,012  

88,220,237 

 4,242,225  

Beginning 

Balance 

 

 $       2,730,000   $

 18,200,000  
 70,221  

 5,010,000  
 19,611  

 59,750,000  
 2,291,505  

 -  

 -  

 148,900  
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Revenue bond and loan activity for the year ended December 31, 2012 is summarized as follows:

 

Maturities and interest on bonds payable and loans outstanding to the Ohio Public Works Commission for the 

next five years and in subsequent five-year periods as of December 31, 2013 are as follows:

 

Unamortized premium was $2,033,798 and $2,381,337 at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 Beginning New Net Principal Ending

 Balance Debt Repayment Balance

BONDS:     

1998B $      5,325,000    $                       -  $     (2,595,000)  $        2,730,000
Unamortized Premium  (4,874)  -   4,874   -

2003A  19,310,000   -   (1,110,000)  18,200,000
Unamortized Premium  82,110   -   (11,889)  70,221

2003B 5,320,000   -   (310,000)  5,010,000 
Unamortized Premium  22,533   -   (2,922)  19,611

2007 59,750,000   -   -   59,750,000
Unamortized Premium  2,549,213   -   (257,708)  2,291,505

Loans - Other 223,350   -   (74,450)  148,900

92,577,332   $                     -   $    (4,357,095)  88,220,237

Less Current Portion 4,052,225     4,242,225

 $  88,525,107    $   83,978,012

Ending

Balance

 

 $        2,730,000
 -

 18,200,000
 70,221

 5,010,000 
 19,611

 59,750,000
 2,291,505

 148,900

 88,220,237

 4,242,225

$   83,978,012

New Net Principal 

Debt Repayment 

  

 $                       -  $     (2,595,000) 
 -   4,874  

 -  (1,110,000) 
 -  (11,889) 

 -   (310,000) 
 -  (2,922) 

 -  -
 -  (257,708) 

 -   (74,450) 

 $                     -  $    (4,357,095) 

  

  $  88,525,107  

Beginning 

Balance 

 

$      5,325,000   
(4,874) 

19,310,000
82,110

5,320,000  
 22,533

59,750,000
 2,549,213

223,350  

92,577,332

4,052,225  

 Principal Interest

2014  $     4,986,865   $    3,094,626 
2015  5,265,909   2,909,891 
2016  5,449,053   2,747,748 
2017  5,614,853   2,547,964 
2018  5,815,319   2,339,497 
2019-2023  25,407,451   8,386,140 
2024-2028  24,885,000   2,610,000 

Total  $   77,424,450   $  24,635,866  $   77,424,450   $  24,635,866

Principal Interest

 $     4,986,865   $    3,094,626 
 5,265,909   2,909,891 
 5,449,053   2,747,748 
 5,614,853   2,547,964 
 5,815,319   2,339,497 

 25,407,451   8,386,140 
 24,885,000   2,610,000 
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All Authority employees are required to participate in the statewide Ohio Public Employees Retirement System 
(OPERS).  OPERS administers three separate pension plans: the Traditional Pension Plan (TP) — a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan; the Member Directed Plan (MD) — a defined contribution plan; 
and the Combined Plan (CO) — a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that has elements 
of both a defined benefit and defined contribution plan.  The MD Plan is a defined contribution plan in which the 
member invests both member and employer contributions (employer contributions vest over five years at 20% 
per year). Under the MD Plan, members accumulate retirement assets equal to the value of member and (vested) 
employer contributions plus any investment earnings. Under the CO Plan, OPERS invests employer contribu-
tions to provide a formula retirement benefit similar in nature to the TP Plan benefit.  Member contributions, the 
investment which is self-directed by the members, accumulate retirement assets in a manner similar to the MD 
Plan.  

OPERS provides retirement, disability, survivor, and death benefits and annual cost-of-living adjustments to 
qualifying members of both the TP and CO Plans.  Members of the MD Plan do not qualify for ancillary benefits, 
including postemployment healthcare coverage.  The authority to establish and amend benefits is provided by 
state statute per Chapter 145 of the ORC.  In 2011, the employer was required to contribute 14% of active member 
payroll.  For full-time employees hired on April 1, 2011 and thereafter, the portion of an employee’s contribution is 
equal to 10% to be paid by the employee. For full-time employees hired prior to April 1, 2011, the portion of an em-
ployee’s contribution is equal to a maximum of 6% to be picked up (assumed and paid) on behalf of the employee, 
and in lieu of payment by the employee, by the Authority and a minimum of 4% to be paid by the employee. This 
amendment was accepted by OPERS and acknowledged as in compliance with IRS guidelines.  

Total required employer contributions billed to the Authority were $5,401,735, $5,031,341, and $4,820,968 for 
the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011, respectively, and are equal to 100% of the dollar amount ex-
tracted from the Authority’s records.

The OPERS issues a stand-alone financial report.  Interested parties may obtain a copy by making a written 
request to OPERS, 277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642 or by calling 614-222-5601 or 800-222-7377.

Other postemployment benefits for health care costs provided by OPERS are as follows:

The postretirement healthcare coverage includes a medical plan, prescription drug program, and Medicare Part 
B premium reimbursement to qualifying members.  In order to qualify for postretirement healthcare coverage, 
age and service retirees under the TP and CO Plans must have 10 or more years of qualifying Ohio service credit.  
Healthcare coverage for disability benefit recipients and qualified survivor benefit recipients is available.  The 
healthcare coverage provided by the retirement system meets the definition of an other postemployment ben-
efit (OPEB) as described in GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Pos-
temployment Benefits Other Than Pension.  A portion of each contribution to OPERS is set aside for the funding 
of postretirement health care.  

The ORC provides statutory authority for employer contributions and permits, but does not mandate, OPERS to 
provide OPEB benefits to its eligible members and beneficiaries.  The ORC currently limits the employer contri-
bution to a rate not to exceed 14% of covered payroll. Active members do not make contributions to the OPEB 
Plan. OPERS Postemployment Health Care plan was established under, and is administered in accordance with, 
Internal Revenue Code 401(h). The 2013 employer contribution rate for state employers was 14% of covered 
payroll.  The portion of employer contributions allocated to health care for members in the TP Plan was 1% for 

Note 10 - Pension Plans and Other Postemployment Benefits
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calendar year 2013.  The portion of employer contributions allocated to health care for the CO Plan was 1% for the 
calendar year 2013. Effective January 1, 2014, the portion of employer contributions allocated to healthcare was 
raised to 2% for both plans, as recommended by the OPERS actuary. These rates are the actuarially determined 
contribution requirements for OPERS.  The portion of the Authority’s 2013, 2012, and 2011 contribution that was 
used to fund postemployment benefits was $385,684, $1,437,454, and $1,377,351, respectively.  The ORC provides 
the statutory authority requiring public employers to fund postretirement health care through their contribu-
tions to OPERS.

In September 2004, the OPERS board adopted the Health Care Preservation Plan (HCPP) with an effective date 
of January 1, 2007.  Member and employer contribution rates increased as of January 1, 2006, 2007, and 2008, 
which allowed additional funds to be allocated to the healthcare plan.   

The Authority received capital contributions by means of federal, state, and local grants as follows:

 

Note 11 - Capital Contributions

Capital Improvements

As of December 31, 2013, the Authority was obligated for completion of certain airport improvements under com-
mitments of approximately $32.2 million.  An estimated $13.9 million is eligible for reimbursement from the FAA.  
The remaining amount is expected to be funded from bond proceeds, current available resources, PFCs, and fu-
ture operations.

Federally Assisted Programs — Compliance Audits

The Authority participates in a number of programs that are fully or partially funded by grants received from 
other governmental units.  Expenditures financed by grants are subject to audit by the appropriate grantor gov-
ernment.  If expenditures are disallowed due to noncompliance with grant program regulations, the Authority 
may be required to reimburse the grantor government.  As of December 31, 2013, significant amounts of grant 
expenditures have not been audited, but the Authority believes that disallowed expenditures, if any, based on 
subsequent audits, will not have a significant effect on the overall financial position of the Authority.

Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies

 2013 2012

Federal  $    13,770,028   $    45,055,780 
State & Local  429,988   714,102 
 

Total $ 14,200,016   $ 45,769,882  $ 14,200,016   $ 45,769,882  

2013 2012

 $    13,770,028   $    45,055,780
 429,988   714,102
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The Authority is a lessor of space in CMH terminal along with other land and buildings on a fixed fee as well as 
a contingent rental basis.  Many of the leases provide for a periodic review and redetermination of the rental 
amounts.  Substantially all of the land and building costs in the statement of net position are held by the Authority 
for the purpose of rental or related use.  The cost and net book value of property held for operating leases as of 
December 31, 2013 are $378,267,198 and $226,541,013, respectively.  The cost and net book value of property held 
for operating leases as of December 31, 2012 are $364,319,666 and $221,357,084, respectively.

Minimum future rentals on noncancelable operating leases to be received in each of the next five years and 

thereafter are as follows:

Note 13 - Property Leased to Others

Certain airline agreements to lease space in the terminal building and terminal apron areas are subject to 
fluctuating rates.

Contingent operating revenue aggregated approximately $22,000,000 and $20,400,000 in 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.

 2014 $ 13,890,641 
 2015   6,131,893 
 2016   5,702,906 
 2017   5,535,575 
 2018   4,933,163 
 2019-2023   15,016,239 
 2024-2028   10,176,207 
 2029-2033   7,345,487 
 2034-2038   5,810,159 
 2039-2043   2,127,492 
 2044-2048   844,127 
 2049-2053   847,918 
 2054-2058   647,901 

 Total   $  79,009,708 

2014 $ 13,890,641 
 2015   6,131,893 
 2016   5,702,906 
 2017   5,535,575 
 2018   4,933,163 
 2019-2023   15,016,239 
 2024-2028   10,176,207 
 2029-2033   7,345,487 
 2034-2038   5,810,159 
 2039-2043   2,127,492 
 2044-2048   844,127 
 2049-2053   847,918 
 2054-2058   647,901 

Total   $  79,009,708 
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Note 14 - Related Party Transactions

Note 15 - Conduit Debt

County of Franklin, Ohio

In accordance with the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement, the County agreed to contribute 
$4.338 million per year for 10 years commencing in 2003 to facilitate the consolidated operations.  The Authority 
and the County agreed to split the final installment due in 2012 into two equal payments of $2.169 million which 
were paid during 2012 and 2013. In 2012 and 2011, the Authority recorded these payments from the County in other 
non-operating income.  The Authority and the County have agreed to review the County’s subsidy if a significant 
project locates at LCK that provides net revenues to the Authority in an amount greater than the County’s subsidy.

From time to time, the Authority has issued certificates of participation, industrial revenue bonds, revenue 
bonds, and revenue notes to provide financial assistance to private sector entities for the acquisition and con-
struction of industrial and commercial facilities deemed to be in the public interest.  The bonds are secured by 
the property financed and are payable solely from payments on the underlying mortgage loans.  Upon repayment 
of the obligations, ownership of the acquired facilities transfers to the private sector entity served by the bond 
issuance.  Neither the Authority, nor the County, nor any political subdivisions thereof, is obligated in any manner 
for repayment of the bonds.  Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial 
statements.
  
As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, there were 28 series of bonds outstanding, with aggregate principal bal-
ances of $250,709,759 and $302,591,683, respectively.  The original issue amounts for these 28 series totaled 
$528,172,079.
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 Original Budget Amended Budget  Variance to

 (unaudited) (unaudited) Actual  Budget

     
OPERATING REVENUES     

    Airline Revenue  $     27,787,420   $     27,787,420   $     28,241,349   $        453,929 
    Parking Revenue  30,026,401   30,026,401   28,888,049   (1,138,352)
    Concession Revenue  18,066,129   18,064,083   18,091,460   27,377 
    General Aviation Revenue  2,813,689   3,063,689   3,428,555   364,866 
    Cargo Operations Revenue  4,140,753   4,140,753   4,063,570   (77,183)
    Foreign Trade Zone Fees  417,500   417,500   370,432   (47,068)
    Other Revenue  1,842,760   1,842,760   1,869,050   26,290 

        Total Operating Revenues  85,094,652   85,342,606   84,952,465   (390,141)
     
OPERATING EXPENSES     

    Employee Wages & Benefits  33,634,157   33,634,157  33,267,373   366,784 
    Purchase of Services  25,222,855   27,409,542  26,224,103   1,185,439 
    Materials & Supplies  5,722,923   5,722,923  5,620,586   102,337 
    Other Expenses  -    -    59,788   (59,788)

        Total Operating Expenses  64,579,935   66,766,622   65,171,850   1,594,772 

Operating Income before Depreciation 20,514,717  18,575,984  19,780,615  1,204,631 

Less Depreciation  38,839,608   38,839,608   38,312,237   527,371 

Operating Loss  (18,324,891)  (20,263,624)  (18,531,622)  1,732,002 
     
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)     

    Interest Income 467,731  467,731  319,426  (148,305)
    Other Non-Operating Revenues  645,140   513,140  2,711,895  2,198,755 
    Passenger Facility Charges   12,735,360   12,735,360  12,238,285  (497,075)
    Rental Car Facility Charges  5,970,419   5,970,419  6,469,716  499,297 
    Interest Expense   (3,724,077)  (3,724,077) (3,717,551) 6,526 
    Gain On Securities -    -   (195,425) (195,425)
    Amortization of Deferred Charges  -    -   (185,296) (185,296)
    Gain On Disposal of Assets  -    -    72,584  72,584 

        Total Non-Operating Revenues   16,094,573   15,962,573   17,713,634   1,751,061 
     

Loss Before Capital Contributions  (2,230,318)  (4,301,051)  (817,988)  3,483,063 

     

Adjustments To Reconcile Gaap Net Income Before     

   Capital Contributions Budgeted To Net Income -      
    Gain On Securities  -     -     195,425   195,425 
     
Net Loss Adjusted to the Budgetary Basis     

of Accounting  $    (2,230,318)  $    (4,301,051)  $      (622,563)  $     3,678,488 

p g

Variance to

Budget

 
 

 $        453,929
 (1,138,352)

 27,377 
 364,866

 (77,183)
 (47,068)
 26,290 

 (390,141)
 
 

 366,784
 1,185,439 

 102,337 
 (59,788)

 1,594,772

1,204,631

 527,371

 1,732,002 
 

(148,305)
2,198,755

(497,075)
499,297

6,526 
(195,425)
(185,296)

72,584 

 1,751,061 
 

 3,483,063
 

 
 195,425 

 
 

 $     3,678,488

  
  

$    (4,301,051)  $      (622,563) 

 (20,263,624)  (18,531,622) 
  
  

467,731  319,426  
 513,140  2,711,895  

 12,735,360  12,238,285  
 5,970,419  6,469,716  

 (3,724,077) (3,717,551) 
 -   (195,425) 
 -   (185,296) 
 -    72,584  

 15,962,573   17,713,634  
  

 (4,301,051)  (817,988) 
  

  

  
 -     195,425  

Amended Budget  

(unaudited) Actual  

  
  

$     27,787,420   $     28,241,349  
 30,026,401   28,888,049  
 18,064,083   18,091,460  

 3,063,689   3,428,555  
 4,140,753   4,063,570  

 417,500   370,432  
 1,842,760   1,869,050  

 85,342,606   84,952,465  
  
  

 33,634,157  33,267,373  
 27,409,542  26,224,103  

 5,722,923  5,620,586  
 -    59,788  

 66,766,622   65,171,850  

18,575,984  19,780,615  

 38,839,608   38,312,237  

 
 

 $    (2,230,318) 

 (18,324,891) 
 
 

467,731  
 645,140  

 12,735,360  
 5,970,419  

 (3,724,077) 
-   
-   

 -   

 16,094,573  
 

 (2,230,318) 
 

 

 

 -    

Original Budget 

(unaudited) 

 
 

$     27,787,420   
 30,026,401  
18,066,129  
 2,813,689  
4,140,753  

 417,500  
 1,842,760  

 85,094,652  
 
 

 33,634,157  
 25,222,855  

 5,722,923  
 -   

 64,579,935  

20,514,717  

 38,839,608  

Supplemental Schedule of Revenue and Expenses: 
Budget vs. Actual - Budget Basis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
           



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This page intentionally left blank. 



2013 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report / 53

The Statistical Section presents comparative data (when available)
and differs from financial statements because they usually cover
more than one fiscal year and may present non-accounting data.

Financial Trends and Revenue Capacity

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand
how the Authority’s financial performance and well-being have changed
over time. Also contained in these schedules is information to help the
reader understand the Authority’s most significant revenue sources
and the Authority’s capacity to insure itself against material risk.

Debt Capacity

This schedule presents information to help the reader assess the
affordability of the Authority’s current levels of outstanding debt and
also the ability of the Authority to issue additional debt in the future.

Operating Information

These schedules contain information to help the reader understand
and to provide context for the Authority’s operations and
how this relates to the Authority’s financial position.

Economic and Demographic Information

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators
to help the reader understand the environment within
which the Authority’s financial activities take place.

Statistical Section
(unaudited)
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COMPOSITION 
OF EXPENSES

31%

24%

36%

5%

3%

Other 
Expenses1%

Purchase of 
Services

Interest 
Expense

Depreciation

Materials 
and Supplies

        
           

  2013  2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
REVENUES:         

Airline Revenue $28,241   27% 27,222   25,085   24,783   24,204   25,930   20,817   18,227   17,930   19,485 

Parking Revenue 28,888 27% 27,788 27,188 25,395 24,391 28,144 29,081 23,984 22,154 20,536

Concession Revenue 18,091 17% 18,578 18,276 17,486 16,897 18,985 18,881 16,030 15,100 13,917

General Aviation Revenue 3,429 3% 2,522 2,602 2,304 2,256 2,452 2,245 2,359 2,412 2,569

Cargo Operations Revenue 4,064 4% 2,240 1,647 1,614 1,582 1,791 1,990 2,003 1,679 1,265

Foreign Trade Zone Fees 370 1% 380 382 378 440 493 482 607 440 544

Net Investment Income 124 0% 464 822 1,130 1,122 3,424 3,075 4,156 2,429 1,469

Passenger Facility Charges 12,238 11% 12,954 13,059 13,332 12,584 15,487 19,141 16,004 14,504 13,276

Rental Car Facility Charges 6,470 6% 6,257 5,615 5,011 4,457 3,211 2,140 0 0 0

Other Revenues 4,654 4% 7,249 5,528 7,412 8,648 10,438 7,634 6,745 8,068 7,412

 106,569 100% 105,654 100,204 98,845 96,581 110,355 105,486 90,115 84,716 80,473

EXPENSES:           

Employee Wages & Benefits 33,267 31% 31,672 30,680 30,252 28,267 30,537 28,348 26,101 24,635 23,732

Purchase of Services 26,224 24% 25,878 28,128 19,829 20,198 21,689 19,048 16,967 15,304 14,813

Materials and Supplies 5,621 5% 3,672 3,599 3,568 2,745 2,469 2,708 2,120 2,558 2,051

Depreciation 38,312 36% 35,259 33,777 32,260 29,199 25,905 24,819 23,580 22,820 21,161

Interest Expense 3,718 3% 3,929 4,136 4,425 4,704 5,196 4,679 5,833 6,209 6,675

Other Expenses 245 1% 202 246 256 191 243 614 (30) (313) 141

 107,387 100%  100,612 100,566 90,590 85,304 86,039 80,216 74,571 71,213 68,573

Income Before Capital 

Contributions, Special & 

Extraordinary Items  $    (818)  5,042  (362) 8,255 11,277 24,316 25,270 15,544 13,503 11,900

Revenues & Expenses by Type 
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands)         
  

Source:  The Authority’s Accounting Department
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COMPOSITION 
OF REVENUES
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27%
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  2013  2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
REVENUES:         

Parking & Ground 
Transportation  $ 39,022  36% 38,144 37,134 34,913 33,187 38,672 39,699 33,695 31,250 28,899
Airfield & Apron 22,197 21% 19,418 16,856 17,415 17,812 17,994 14,869 13,741 12,609 12,964
Terminal 16,740 16% 16,074 15,788 14,237 13,034 14,773 13,119 10,955 11,244 12,159
Other Revenue 28,610 27% 32,018 30,426 32,280 32,548 38,916 37,799 31,724 29,613 26,451

 106,569 100% 105,654 100,204 98,845 96,581 110,355 105,486 90,115 84,716 80,473
          

EXPENSES:           

Parking & Ground 
Transportation 13,856 20% 4,939 13,333 11,692 12,221 13,927 15,455 14,143 12,224 13,005
Airfield & Apron 20,890 30% 18,950 18,151 17,207 15,723 16,079 14,733 14,473 13,118 12,097
Terminal 17,598 26% 18,839 19,053 17,586 16,398 18,131 17,450 17,753 15,998 15,524
Other Expenses 16,731 24% 12,625 16,252 11,845 11,763 11,997 7,759 4,622 7,053 6,786

Expenses Before 

Depreciation: 69,075  100% 65,353 66,789 58,330 56,105 60,134 55,397 50,991 48,393 47,412
Depreciation 38,312   35,259 33,777 32,260 29,199 25,905 24,819 23,580 22,820 21,161

 107,387   100,612 100,566 90,590 85,304 86,039 80,216 74,571 71,213 68,573

Income Before Capital 

Contributions, Special and 

Extraordinary Items  $      (818)   5,042   (362) 8,255 11,277 24,316 25,270 15,544 13,503 11,900

Revenues & Expenses by Area 
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands)         
  

Source:  The Authority’s Accounting Department
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  2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

OPERATING REVENUES         

Airline Revenue  $    28,241   27,222   25,085   24,783   24,204   25,930   20,817   18,227   17,930   19,485 
Parking Revenue  28,888   27,788   27,188   25,395   24,391   28,144   29,081   23,984   22,154   20,536 

Concession Revenue  18,091   18,578   18,276   17,486   16,897   18,985   18,881   16,030   15,100   13,917 

Other Revenue  9,732   7,360   6,900   6,552   7,585   7,225   6,869   6,942   6,479   6,478 

Total Operating Revenues  84,952   80,948   77,449   74,216   73,077   80,284   75,648   65,183   61,663   60,416 

OPERATING EXPENSES           

Employee Wages & Benefits  33,267   31,672   30,680   30,252   28,267   30,537   28,348   26,101   24,635   23,732 

Purchase of Services  26,224   25,878   28,128   19,829   20,198   21,689   19,048   16,967   15,304   14,813 

Materials & Supplies  5,621   3,672   3,599   3,568   2,745   2,469   2,708   2,120   2,558   2,051 

Other Expenses  60   17   61   71   6   58   61   (30)  (313)  142 

Total Operating Expenses  65,172   61,239   62,468   53,720   51,216   54,753   50,165   45,158   42,184   40,738 

           

 

Operating Income 

Before Depreciation  19,780   19,709   14,981   20,496   21,861   25,531   25,483   20,025   19,479   19,678 

          

Less: Depreciation   38,312   35,259   33,777   32,260   29,199   25,905   24,819   23,580   22,820   21,161 

Operating Income (Loss)  (18,532)  (15,550)  (18,796)  (11,764)  (7,338)  (374)  664   (3,555)  (3,341)  (1,483)
          

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 

(EXPENSES)           

Investment Income  319   447   804   1,244   1,524   2,851   2,666   3,734   2,888   1,510 

Other Non-Operating Revenues  2,712   2,766   5,354   5,458   5,262   5,367   5,263   5,280   5,439   5,241 

Passenger Facility Charges   12,238   12,954   13,059   13,332   12,584   15,487   19,141   16,004   14,504   13,276 

Rental Car Facility Charges  6,470   6,257   5,615   5,011   4,457   3,211   2,140   -     -     -   

Interest Expense   (3,718)  (3,929)  (4,136)  (4,425)  (4,704)  (5,196)  (4,679)  (5,833)  (6,209)  (6,675)

Gain (Loss) on Securities  (195)  17   18   (114)  (402)  572   409   422   (459)  (41)

Amortization of Deferred Charges  (185)  (185)  (185)  (185)  (185)  (184)  (553)  -     -     -   

Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Assets  73   2,265   (2,095)  (302)  79   2,582   219   (508)  681   72 

Total Non-Operating Revenues  17,714   20,592   18,434   20,019   18,615   24,690   24,606   19,099   16,844   13,383 
           
Income Before Capital 
Contributions, Special & 
Extraordinary Items  (818)  5,042   (362)  8,255   11,277   24,316   25,270   15,544   13,503   11,900 

    Capital Contributions  14,200   45,770   34,276   22,950   10,719   17,975   26,514   26,107   22,005   21,660 

    Special & Extraordinary Items  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     (1,595)  -   

Increase In Net Position  13,382   50,812   33,914   31,205   21,996   42,291   51,784   41,651   33,913   33,560 

Total Net Position-Beginning of Year  732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016   391,456 

Total Net Position-End of Year  $745,964   $732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016

Total Annual Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands)         
  

         

         

 319   447   804   1,244   1,524   2,851   2,666   3,734   2,888   1,510

 2,712   2,766   5,354   5,458   5,262   5,367   5,263   5,280   5,439   5,241

 12,238   12,954   13,059   13,332   12,584   15,487   19,141   16,004   14,504   13,276

6,470   6,257   5,615   5,011   4,457   3,211   2,140   -     -     -   

 (3,718)  (3,929)  (4,136)  (4,425)  (4,704)  (5,196)  (4,679)  (5,833)  (6,209)  (6,675)

 (195)  17   18   (114)  (402)  572   409   422   (459)  (41)

 (185)  (185)  (185)  (185)  (185)  (184)  (553)  -     -     -   

73   2,265   (2,095)  (302)  79   2,582   219   (508)  681   72 

 17,714   20,592   18,434   20,019   18,615   24,690   24,606   19,099   16,844   13,383 
          

 (818)  5,042   (362)  8,255   11,277   24,316   25,270   15,544   13,503   11,900

14,200   45,770   34,276   22,950   10,719   17,975   26,514   26,107   22,005   21,660 

 (18,532)  (15,550)  (18,796)  (11,764)  (7,338)  (374)  664   (3,555)  (3,341)  (1,483)

          

19,780   19,709   14,981   20,496   21,861   25,531   25,483   20,025   19,479   19,678
         

38,312   35,259   33,777   32,260   29,199   25,905   24,819   23,580   22,820   21,161

65,172   61,239   62,468   53,720   51,216   54,753   50,165   45,158   42,184   40,738

          

 33,267   31,672   30,680   30,252   28,267   30,537   28,348   26,101   24,635   23,732

 26,224   25,878   28,128   19,829   20,198   21,689   19,048   16,967   15,304   14,813

 5,621   3,672   3,599   3,568   2,745   2,469   2,708   2,120   2,558   2,051

 60   17   61   71   6   58   61   (30)  (313)  142 

84,952   80,948   77,449   74,216   73,077   80,284   75,648   65,183   61,663   60,416

       
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

       

$    28,241   27,222   25,085   24,783   24,204   25,930   20,817   18,227   17,930   19,485
28,888   27,788   27,188   25,395   24,391   28,144   29,081   23,984   22,154   20,536
 18,091   18,578   18,276   17,486   16,897   18,985   18,881   16,030   15,100   13,917

 9,732   7,360   6,900   6,552   7,585   7,225   6,869   6,942   6,479   6,478

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     (1,595)  -   

 13,382   50,812   33,914   31,205   21,996   42,291   51,784   41,651   33,913   33,560

732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016   391,456 

$745,964   $732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016

Source:  The Authority’s  audited financial statements

g g

p y
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  2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
ASSETS:         
Unrestricted Assets:           
Cash & Cash Equivalents  $         16,784    22,187   23,388   22,178   28,031   27,890   25,094   19,154   11,801   13,722 
Other Investments  9,135   9,153   3,262   6,090   14,791   4,622   19,180   27,074   33,822   -   
Accounts Receivable - Trade and Capital Grants, net   33,395   33,551   13,584   16,049   9,594   12,922   15,679   13,801   9,835   4,435 
Accounts Receivable - Other  1,826   1,869   1,643   2,278   1,113   2,710   1,481   752   1,105   129 
Interest Receivable  99   95   153   192   254   355   457   335   387   182 
Direct Financing Leases Receivable   -     -     -     368   491   491   491   491   491   491 
Deposits, Prepaid Items & Other  2,499   2,347   1,960   2,373   2,212   2,263   1,746   1,548   1,679   2,018 
Total Unrestricted Current Assets  63,738   69,202   43,990   49,528   56,486   51,253   64,128   63,155   59,120   20,977 
           
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:           
Unrestricted Assets:           
Other Investments  60,826   53,520   52,848   58,029   45,930   45,988   27,575   6,459   25,564   23,388 
Accounts Receivable - Other  265   261   258   260   266   204   188   1,370   1,590   1,594 
Direct Financing Leases Receivable  -     -     -     -     368   859   1,350   1,841   2,331   2,822 
Land   103,869   103,820   103,733   102,038   104,624   101,966   101,227   61,925   48,557   47,386 
Construction In Progress  27,981   104,365   63,311   36,510   18,084   99,841   81,556   60,204   38,228   37,596 
Depreciable Capital Assets, Net of 
   Accumulated Depreciation   607,333   515,038   522,482   494,430   504,208   417,042   407,719   390,986   367,805   352,225 
Total Unrestricted Non-Current Assets  800,274   777,004   742,632   691,267   673,480   665,900   619,615   522,785   484,075   465,011 
           
RESTRICTED ASSETS:           
Cash & Cash Equivalents  22,790   26,714   28,352   30,044   26,755   27,879   36,866   34,474   35,749   62,140 
Other Investments  -     -     -     17,674   12,280   16,665   7,012   34,242   27,466   28,792 
Other Receivables  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     3,540 
Total Restricted Assets  22,790   26,714   28,352   47,718   39,035   44,544   43,878   68,716   63,215   94,472 
Total Non-Current Assets  823,064   803,718   770,984   738,985   712,515   710,444   663,493   591,501   547,290   559,483 
Total Assets  886,802   872,920   814,974   788,513   769,001   761,697   727,621   654,656   606,410   580,460 

           
Deferred Outflows of Resources           
Deferred loss on bond refunding
      (net of Accumulated Amortization)  1,462   1,648   1,832   2,018   2,204   2,389   2,574   1,066   1,204   1,345 
          
Total Assets and Deferred  Outflows of Resources  $   888,264   874,568   816,806   790,531   771,205   764,086   730,195   655,722   607,614   581,805 
          
LIABILITIES           
Current Liabilities:           
Payable from Unrestricted Assets:           
Accounts Payable - Trade  $         10,290   6,037   6,281   13,886   4,195   6,432   13,164   17,413   5,968   3,207 
Accrued Interest Payable  1,494   2,128   2,195   2,285   2,372   2,481   3,274   2,665   2,726   2,784 
Accrued and Withheld Employee Benefits  5,188   4,388   3,849   3,882   2,991   4,098   5,268   4,637   4,658   4,485 
Advances from Grantors  1,258   1,559   1,812   491   1,002   3,246   362   1,157   4,075   489 
Other Accrued Expenses  4,906   5,760   7,192   7,008   4,242   4,615   5,422   3,040   4,394   4,103 
Total Payable from Unrestricted Assets  23,136   19,872   21,329   27,552   14,802   20,872   27,490   28,912   21,821   15,068 
Total Current Liabilities  23,136   19,872   21,329   27,552   14,802   20,872   27,490   28,912   21,821   15,068 
           
Long-Term Liabilities:           
Payable from Restricted Assets - Due within 1 Year:           
Accounts Payable  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     3,475 
Retainages on Construction Contracts  1,609   1,275   3,510   559   606   2,256   3,937   2,648   1,026   1,186 
Accrued Interest Payable  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     33   65   156 
Customer Deposits and Other  542   409   506   417   433   405   389   374   385   368 
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt  4,987   4,242   4,052   3,872   3,795   3,635   3,480   5,441   6,231   9,072 
Revolving Bank Loan  25,000   20,000   -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -   
Commercial Paper Notes  -     -     5,000   5,000   21,500   30,000   25,000   -     -     -   
Total Payable from Restricted Assets - 

   Due within 1 Year  32,138   25,926   13,068   9,848   26,334   36,296   32,806   8,496   7,707   14,257 
           
Payable from Unrestricted Assets - 
   Due in more than 1 Year:           
Compensated Absences  1,743   1,658   1,536   1,362   1,406   1,426   -     -     -     -   
Accounts Payable  - Other  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -   
Unearned Rental Income  10,811   10,552   10,578   11,034   13,696   8,432   11,204   7,007   2,867   816 
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion, Net   74,471   83,978   88,525   92,879   98,316   102,405   106,331   110,727   116,290   122,648 
Other Long-Term Borrowing  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     4,000 
Total Payable from Unrestricted Assets - 

   Due in more than 1 Year:  87,025   96,188   100,639   105,275   113,418   112,263   117,535   117,734   119,157   127,464 
Total Long-Term Liabilities  119,163   122,114   113,707   115,123   139,752   148,559   150,341   126,230   126,864   141,721 
Total Liabilities  142,299   141,986   135,036   142,675   154,554   169,431   177,831   155,142   148,685   156,789 
           
NET POSITION           
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt  636,188   616,650   593,782   533,246   505,509   485,199   458,266   395,388   335,304   309,122 
Restricted:           
Capital Expenditures  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     443   34,803 
Passenger Facility Charges  -     -     -     23,387   14,559   17,928   15,253   39,692   33,973   27,227 
Bond Reserves   20,639   25,030   24,336   23,355   23,438   23,955   24,299   23,252   22,669   22,281 
Obligation Due To City  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     1,777   1,949   5,066 
Total Restricted Net Position  20,639   25,030   24,336   46,742   37,997   41,883   39,552   64,721   59,034   89,377 
Unrestricted Net Position  89,138   90,902   63,652   67,868   73,145   67,573   54,546   40,471   64,591   26,517 
Total Net Position  745,965   732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016 
Total Liabilities and Net Position  $    888,264   874,568   816,806   790,531   771,205   764,086   730,195   655,722   607,614   581,805 

Statements of Net Position 
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands)         
  

                                    1,777   1,949   5,066

 119,163   122,114   113,707   115,123   139,752   148,559   150,341   126,230   126,864   141,721 
 142,299   141,986   135,036   142,675   154,554   169,431   177,831   155,142   148,685   156,789

         
         

 636,188   616,650   593,782   533,246   505,509   485,199   458,266   395,388   335,304   309,122
         

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     443   34,803
 -     -     -     23,387   14,559   17,928   15,253   39,692   33,973   27,227

 20,639   25,030   24,336   23,355   23,438   23,955   24,299   23,252   22,669   22,281
- - - - - - - 1 777 1 949 5 066

 87,025   96,188   100,639   105,275   113,418   112,263   117,535   117,734   119,157   127,464 

         
         

 1,462   1,648   1,832   2,018   2,204   2,389   2,574   1,066   1,204   1,345
        

$   888,264   874,568   816,806   790,531   771,205   764,086   730,195   655,722   607,614   581,805 
        
         
         
         

$         10,290   6,037   6,281   13,886   4,195   6,432   13,164   17,413   5,968   3,207 
 1,494   2,128   2,195   2,285   2,372   2,481   3,274   2,665   2,726   2,784 
 5,188   4,388   3,849   3,882   2,991   4,098   5,268   4,637   4,658   4,485 
 1,258   1,559   1,812   491   1,002   3,246   362   1,157   4,075   489 
4,906   5,760   7,192   7,008   4,242   4,615   5,422   3,040   4,394   4,103 

23,136   19,872   21,329   27,552   14,802   20,872   27,490   28,912   21,821   15,068 
 23,136   19,872   21,329   27,552   14,802   20,872   27,490   28,912   21,821   15,068 

         
         
         

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     3,475 
 1,609   1,275   3,510   559   606   2,256   3,937   2,648   1,026   1,186 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     33   65   156 
 542   409   506   417   433   405   389   374   385   368

 4,987   4,242   4,052   3,872   3,795   3,635   3,480   5,441   6,231   9,072
 25,000   20,000   -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -  

 -     -     5,000   5,000   21,500   30,000   25,000   -     -     -  

32,138   25,926   13,068   9,848   26,334   36,296   32,806   8,496   7,707   14,257 
         

         
 1,743   1,658   1,536   1,362   1,406   1,426   -     -     -     -  

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -  
 10,811   10,552   10,578   11,034   13,696   8,432   11,204   7,007   2,867   816
 74,471   83,978   88,525   92,879   98,316   102,405   106,331   110,727   116,290   122,648 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     4,000

 886,802   872,920   814,974   788,513   769,001   761,697   727,621   654,656   606,410   580,460
 823,064   803,718   770,984   738,985   712,515   710,444   663,493   591,501   547,290   559,483

 22,790   26,714   28,352   47,718   39,035   44,544   43,878   68,716   63,215   94,472

         
         
         

 60,826   53,520   52,848   58,029   45,930   45,988   27,575   6,459   25,564   23,388
 265   261   258   260   266   204   188   1,370   1,590   1,594

 -     -     -     -     368   859   1,350   1,841   2,331   2,822
 103,869   103,820   103,733   102,038   104,624   101,966   101,227   61,925   48,557   47,386

 27,981   104,365   63,311   36,510   18,084   99,841   81,556   60,204   38,228   37,596

607,333   515,038   522,482   494,430   504,208   417,042   407,719   390,986   367,805   352,225 
 800,274   777,004   742,632   691,267   673,480   665,900   619,615   522,785   484,075   465,011 

         
         

 22,790   26,714   28,352   30,044   26,755   27,879   36,866   34,474   35,749   62,140
 -     -     -     17,674   12,280   16,665   7,012   34,242   27,466   28,792 
 -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     3,540 

63,738   69,202   43,990   49,528   56,486   51,253   64,128   63,155   59,120   20,977

       
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

        
         

$         16,784    22,187   23,388   22,178   28,031   27,890   25,094   19,154   11,801   13,722
 9,135   9,153   3,262   6,090   14,791   4,622   19,180   27,074   33,822   -   

 33,395   33,551   13,584   16,049   9,594   12,922   15,679   13,801   9,835   4,435
 1,826   1,869   1,643   2,278   1,113   2,710   1,481   752   1,105   129 

 99   95   153   192   254   355   457   335   387   182
 -     -     -     368   491   491   491   491   491   491 

 2,499   2,347   1,960   2,373   2,212   2,263   1,746   1,548   1,679   2,018

 20,639   25,030   24,336   46,742   37,997   41,883   39,552   64,721   59,034   89,377
89,138   90,902   63,652   67,868   73,145   67,573   54,546   40,471   64,591   26,517 

 745,965   732,582   681,770   647,856   616,651   594,655   552,364   500,580   458,929   425,016
$    888,264   874,568   816,806   790,531   771,205   764,086   730,195   655,722   607,614   581,805

   

y

, , , , , , , , , ,
p , , , , , , , , , ,

Source:  The Authority’s  audited financial statements

, , , , , , , , , ,

g g

Total Restricted Net Position  20,639   25,030   24,336   46,742   37,997   41,883   39,552   64,721   59,034   89,377
Obligation Due To City 1,777 1,949 5,066

, , , , , , , , , ,
, , , , , , , , , ,

p

g



58 /2013 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

Type of Coverage Insurer              Amount Date

    AIRPORT 

PROPERTY AND 

EQUIPMENT INSURANCE    Building & 

Contents Including 

Mobile Equipment Travelers Indemnity Co.  $   601,341,241  11/01/14

Boiler & Machinery The Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and 

 Insurance Company  $ 100,000,000  11/01/14

Business Auto The Phoenix Insurance Company  $ 1,000,000  11/01/14

Builder’s Risk 

(Fairfield Hotel Construction at site) AGCS Marine Insurance Company (Allianz)  $ 9,000,000  07/13/14

LIABILITY INSURANCE    Aviation & 

General ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co.  $ 250,000,000  11/01/14

Pollution Liability (LCK)(LCK, CMH, TZR) Illinois Union Insurance Co.  $ 10,000,000  01/01/16

 (includes storage tank pollution)    

Public Official & Employees Liability Illinois National Insurance Co.  $ 10,000,000  11/01/14

Police Professional Lexington Insurance Co.  $ 10,000,000  11/01/14

Employee Dishonesty Hartford Fire Insurance Co.  $ 1,000,000  11/01/14 

Fiduciary Liability Federal Insurance Co.  $ 1,000,000  11/01/14

Special Accident Federal Insurance Co.  $ 5,000,000  11/01/14

International Commercial Insurance Vigilant Insurance Co.  $ 1,000,000  11/01/14

Surety Bonds CAN/Western Surety Co.  $  250,000  Various

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

Excess Workers’ Compensation Midwest Employers Casualty Co.  $     50,000,000  11/01/14

Schedule of Insurance in Force 
As of January 1, 2014

Source:  The Authority’s Finance Department
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  2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE:           

Revolving Bank Loan $    25,000 20,000 - - - - - - - -

Commercial Paper Notes - - 5,000 5,000 21,500 30,000 25,000 - - -

General Airport Revenue Bond 
(GARB) 79,384 88,071 92,354 96,453 100,379 104,146 107,760 112,055 115,576 118,966

Ohio Public Works Commission 74 149 223 298 372 447 521 596 670 745

Other Debt - - - - 1,360 1,447 1,530 3,517 6,275 12,009

Total Outstanding Debt $ 104,458 108,220 97,577 101,751 123,611 136,040 134,811 116,168 122,521 131,720
           

Enplaned Passengers 3,115 3,175 3,190 3,184 3,123 3,459 3,865 3,363 3,307 3,113

           

Outstanding Debt Per 

Enplaned Passenger $      33.53  34.09  30.59  31.96  39.58  39.33  34.88  34.54  37.05  42.31 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands except outstanding debt per enplaned passenger)    

       
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

          

$    25,000 20,000 - - - - - - - -

- - 5,000 5,000 21,500 30,000 25,000 - - -

79,384 88,071 92,354 96,453 100,379 104,146 107,760 112,055 115,576 118,966

74 149 223 298 372 447 521 596 670 745

- - - - 1,360 1,447 1,530 3,517 6,275 12,009

$ 104,458 108,220 97,577 101,751 123,611 136,040 134,811 116,168 122,521 131,720
          

3,115 3,175 3,190 3,184 3,123 3,459 3,865 3,363 3,307 3,113

          

$      33.53  34.09  30.59  31.96  39.58  39.33  34.88  34.54  37.05  42.31 

Source:  The Authority’s Accounting Department
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      Net revenue           Debt and Obligation Requirements 

 Gross Direct Operating       Available for Debt &

Year Revenue(1) Expense(2)          Obligation Payments Principal Interest Total Coverage

2013 $87,861   ($65,172)  $22,689   $ 4,242  $3,996  $  8,238   2.75

2012 $86,443   ($61,239)  $25,204   $ 4,089  $3,929  $  8,018   3.14
2011 $81,530   ($62,468)  $19,062  $ 3,909  $4,135  $  8,044   2.37
2010 $80,500   ($53,719)  $26,781   $ 5,099  $4,425  $  9,524   2.81

2009 $79,539   ($51,215)  $28,324   $ 3,672  $4,704  $  8,376   3.38
2008 $91,657   ($54,753)  $36,904   $ 3,517  $5,196  $  8,713   4.24
2007 $84,204   ($50,165)  $34,039   $ 7,112  $4,679  $11,791   2.89

2006 $74,111   ($45,157)  $28,954   $ 6,268  $5,833  $12,101   2.39
2005 $68,617   ($42,185)  $26,432  $ 9,109  $6,209  $15,318   1.73

2004 $67,198   ($40,738)  $26,460   $ 7,870  $6,675  $14,545   1.82

 
      Net revenue 

 Gross Direct Operating       Available for Debt &

Year Revenue(1) Expense(2)          Obligation Payments 

2013 $87,861   ($65,172)  $22,689   

2012 $86,443   ($61,239)  $25,204   
2011 $81,530   ($62,468)  $19,062  
2010 $80,500   ($53,719)  $26,781   

2009 $79,539   ($51,215)  $28,324   
2008 $91,657   ($54,753)  $36,904   
2007 $84,204   ($50,165)  $34,039   

2006 $74,111   ($45,157)  $28,954   
2005 $68,617   ($42,185)  $26,432  

2004 $67,198   ($40,738)  $26,460   

Schedule of Debt and Obligation Coverages
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands, except coverage)       

(1) Gross revenue includes Operating Revenue, Investment Income, Other Non-Operating Revenues, Gain (Loss) on Securities, Gain (Loss) on Disposal of As-
sets and Special & Extraordinary Items.

(2) Direct Operating Expense excludes Depreciation 

          Debt and Obligation Requirements

Principal Interest Total Coverage

$ 4,242  $3,996  $  8,238   2.75

$ 4,089  $3,929  $  8,018   3.14
$ 3,909  $4,135  $  8,044   2.37
$ 5,099  $4,425  $  9,524   2.81

$ 3,672  $4,704  $  8,376   3.38
$ 3,517  $5,196  $  8,713   4.24
$ 7,112  $4,679  $11,791   2.89

$ 6,268  $5,833  $12,101   2.39
$ 9,109  $6,209  $15,318   1.73

$ 7,870  $6,675  $14,545   1.82

Source: The Authority’s Accounting Department
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Capital Asset Statistics By Function
For Year Ended December 31, 2013
Airport Codes: 

CMH Port Columbus International Airport | LCK Rickenbacker International  Airport  | TZR Bolton Field Airport

CMH

6 miles East of downtown 
Columbus 
815 ft 

Yes: FIS facility 

24/7  daily + TRACON 

Lane, Landmark 

 2,272  
 
10L-28R:  ILS, GPS   8,000 x 150 ft
10R-28L:  ILS, GPS  10,113 x 150 ft
 
 
220,744  
 67,262  
 274,917  
 93,139  
 219,135  

 875,197  
 
 
30 
29 

44 

8 
 
 
 
 1,365,695  
0 
 487,900  
 
 
 
 
605  
 2,589  
 
 

4,873  
 2,711  
 2,130  
 1,217  
 
1,057  
 
 15,182  
 
 
 60,000  

LCK

10 miles South of downtown 
Columbus 
744 ft 

Yes: FIS facility 

24/7  daily 

Rickenbacker Aviation, Airnet 
 
4,118  
 
5L-23R:  ILS, GPS  11,902 x 150 ft
5R-23L: ILS, GPS  12,102 x 200 ft
 
 

706  
 14,872  
 1,054  
 25,819  

 42,451  
 
 
2 
2 

0 

0 
 
 
 
0 
 3,210,300  
 474,100  
 
 
 

Controlled            350 
 
Manual /Overflow  150 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 500  
 
 
 212,800  
  

TZR

8 miles Southwest of downtown 
Columbus 
905 ft 

No 

0730-1930  daily 

Capital City Jet Center 
 
1,307  
 
4-22:  ILS, GPS  5,500 x 100 ft
 
 
 

307  
 2,015  
 1,290  
 3,078  

 6,690  
 
 
0 
0 

1 

0 
 
 
 
0 
0 
39,600  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 

Location  

Elevation:   

International:  

Tower:   

FBO:   

Acres (+/-):   

Runways:   

TERMINAL:  
 Airlines - sq ft 
 Tenants - sq ft 
 Public/Common - sq ft 
 Mechanical - sq ft 
 Other-sq ft 

 Total - sq ft 

Number of passenger gates 
Number of loading bridges  
Number of Concessionaires  
 in Terminal 
 Number of Rental Car  

Agencies 

APRON:  
Commercial Airlines - sq ft 
 Cargo Airlines - sq ft 
 FBO - sq ft 

PARKING:  
Spaces Assigned:  
 Garage 
 Short-term 

Long-term 
Shuttle/Remote Lots:  
 Blue Lot 
 Red Lot 
 Green Lot 
Employees 
Rental Cars 
    (8 Rental Agencies) 

Total  

CARGO: 

 Air Cargo Building - sq ft 
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                                                                        IN POUNDS

Year Total Passenger Volume % Change Cargo(1) Freight(2) Mail

      
2013  6,236,528  (1.8)  371,992   7,596,259   2,876,666 

2012  6,350,446  (0.4)  213,757   7,735,935   2,656,239 
2011  6,378,722  0.2   66,236   7,093,122   2,256,616 
2010  6,366,191  2.1   96,055   6,919,425   2,630,001 

2009  6,233,485  (9.8)  74,535   7,663,839   2,633,530 
2008  6,910,045  (10.5)  142,347   9,762,126   4,460,295 
2007  7,719,340  14.6   273,735   9,538,051   3,716,194 

2006  6,733,990  1.9   827,486   9,584,434   8,537,279 
2005  6,611,575  6.1   1,693,728   7,136,401   11,046,679 
2004  6,232,332  (0.3)  1,252,413   6,831,713   12,873,701 

                                                       IN POUNDS

Cargo(1) Freight(2) Mail

  
 371,992   7,596,259   2,876,666 

 213,757   7,735,935   2,656,239 
 66,236   7,093,122   2,256,616 
 96,055   6,919,425   2,630,001 

 74,535   7,663,839   2,633,530 
 142,347   9,762,126   4,460,295 
 273,735   9,538,051   3,716,194 

 827,486   9,584,434   8,537,279 
 1,693,728   7,136,401   11,046,679 
 1,252,413   6,831,713   12,873,701 

           

Total Passenger Volume % Change 

   
 6,236,528  (1.8) 

 6,350,446  (0.4) 
 6,378,722  0.2  
 6,366,191  2.1  

 6,233,485  (9.8) 
 6,910,045  (10.5) 
 7,719,340  14.6  

 6,733,990  1.9  
 6,611,575  6.1  
 6,232,332  (0.3) 

Air Commerce Trends — Port Columbus International Airport
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013

Source: The Authority’s Accounting Department 

1) Freight carried by cargo carriers    
2) Freight carried in the belly of an air carrier    
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Air Commerce Trends — Rickenbacker International Airport
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
          

Source:  The Authority’s Business Development and Communications Department  

  
   

 

  
                                                                    

Year Total Passenger Volume % Change Cargo (in pounds) % Change  

2013  33,269  129.9   153,670,161  (2.4)

2012  14,469  (2.8)  157,373,134  7.7 
2011  14,880  40.5   146,164,909  (5.0)
2010  10,587 (19.1)  153,793,913  (2.9)

2009  13,082  (41.1)  158,450,106  (20.7)
2008  22,222  204.5   199,814,163  (9.4)
2007  7,299  27.2   220,529,131  (12.1)

2006  5,739  (85.5)  250,748,061  0.7 
2005  39,554  (71.1)  248,917,975  15.3 
2004  136,949  424.7   215,926,925  11.4 

                                                                

Cargo (in pounds) % Change 

 153,670,161  (2.4)

 157,373,134 7.7 
 146,164,909 (5.0)
 153,793,913 (2.9)

 158,450,106  (20.7)
 199,814,163  (9.4)
 220,529,131  (12.1)

 250,748,061 0.7 
 248,917,975  15.3 
 215,926,925 11.4 

 

Total Passenger Volume % Change 

 33,269 129.9  

 14,469 (2.8) 
 14,880 40.5  
 10,587 (19.1) 

 13,082 (41.1) 
 22,222 204.5  

 7,299  27.2  

 5,739  (85.5) 
 39,554 (71.1) 

 136,949  424.7  
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  2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
          
Airline Cost for the Airfield Area  $16,404   $16,458   $16,403   $16,060   $14,809   $14,933   $13,630   $11,563   $10,923   $10,717 
Airline Cost for the Terminal Building  11,977   12,014   11,007   9,820   9,194   12,556   11,448   10,402   9,323   10,377 
Airline Cost for the Aircraft 
   Parking Area  3,732   3,404   2,913   2,639   2,060   2,033   1,819   1,561   1,546   1,860 

General Airline Credit  (4,461)  (4,431)  (5,853)  (3,953)  (3,275)  (3,275)  (3,950)  (4,625)  (5,300)  (5,300)

          

Total Airline Cost  $27,652   $27,445   $24,470   $24,566   $22,788   $26,247   $22,947   $18,901   $16,492   $17,654 

          

Enplanements  3,115   3,175   3,190   3,184   3,123   3,459   3,865   3,363   3,307   3,113 

          

Airline Cost Per Enplaned Passenger  $     8.88   $    8.64   $    7.67   $    7.72   $    7.30   $    7.59   $    5.94   $    5.62   $    4.99   $    5.67 

Airline Cost Per Enplaned Passenger Port Columbus International Airport
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands except airline cost per enplaned passenger)        
   

       
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

       
 $16,404   $16,458   $16,403   $16,060   $14,809   $14,933   $13,630   $11,563   $10,923   $10,717

 11,977   12,014   11,007   9,820   9,194   12,556   11,448   10,402   9,323   10,377

 3,732   3,404   2,913   2,639   2,060   2,033   1,819   1,561   1,546   1,860 

 (4,461)  (4,431)  (5,853)  (3,953)  (3,275)  (3,275)  (3,950)  (4,625)  (5,300)  (5,300)

         

 $27,652   $27,445   $24,470   $24,566   $22,788   $26,247   $22,947   $18,901   $16,492   $17,654
         

 3,115   3,175   3,190   3,184   3,123   3,459   3,865   3,363   3,307   3,113 

         

 $     8.88   $    8.64   $    7.67   $    7.72   $    7.30   $    7.59   $    5.94   $    5.62   $    4.99   $    5.67

  

Source:  The Authority’s Accounting Department

NOTE:  The Authority negotiated a five-year agreement effective January 1, 2000 and renegotiated agreements effective January 1, 2005 and January 1, 2010.  

The rates and charges are calculated pursuant to formulas set forth in the agreement.
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1 Southwest 26.48%  1,651,723   1,783,944   1,796,696   1,713,855   1,695,002   1,781,405   1,643,557   1,521,778   1,289,278   1,088,221 

2 Delta (1) 22.86%  1,425,673   1,482,740   1,452,169   1,430,551   883,794   1,019,877   1,209,366   1,232,978   1,377,219   1,332,258 
 Delta Connection       -          
 Northwest (1)  -     -     -      -     493,543   546,485   525,810   604,941   639,839   659,567 

3 US Airways Group (2) 15.14%  944,344   905,789   946,018   952,168   941,864   1,091,472   1,138,854   1,147,376   1,111,307   999,500 
 US Airways Express             
      
4 United 14.41%  898,478   904,514   543,080   554,292   558,088   641,690   700,422   682,027   656,627   708,621 
 United Express             
 Continental (3)  -     -     -     340,083   394,338   363,814   37,588       
 Continental Express      423,108   436,990   460,776   513,554   493,613   464,458   459,635 
 Continental 
    Connection             

5 American 13.08%  815,779   824,959   787,556   746,322   739,273   821,772   956,494   871,197   854,842   830,395 
 American Eagle             
 American Connection             

6 Air Tran Airways 6.79%  423,509   381,670   380,337          

7 Air Canada Jazz 0.63%  39,435   33,805   35,607   32,690   26,007   39,059   39,692   41,079   41,651   42,163 

8 Frontier 0.31%  19,113   14,516   80,860   98,673   73,284   79,100   80,189   43,441   41,474   36,954 
 Jetblue Airways  -     -     -      -     -     2,674   230,769   52,416   -     -   
 Skybus  -     -     -      -     -     352,155   635,274   -     -     -   
 Independence Air  -     -     -      -     -     -     -     969   94,074   39,415 
    -           
 Commercial Total 99.70%  6,218,054   6,331,937   6,362,406   6,345,997   6,211,659   6,874,053   7,673,981   6,691,815   6,570,769   6,196,729 

 Scheduled 0.18%  11,157   7,398   7,154   6,840   6,915   18,383   26,767   29,414   31,213   17,720 
 Non-Scheduled 0.12%  7,317   11,111   9,162   13,354   14,911   17,609   18,592   12,761   9,593   17,883 

 Charter Total 0.30%  18,474   18,509   16,316   20,194   21,826   35,992   45,359   42,175   40,806   35,603

 Total Passenger 100.00%  6,236,528   6,350,446   6,378,722   6,366,191   6,233,485   6,910,045   7,719,340   6,733,990   6,611,575   6,232,332 

 

Air Carrier Market Shares Port Columbus International Airport
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
           

26.48%  1,651,723  

22.86%  1,425,673  

 -     -   

15.14%  944,344  
  
  

14.41%  898,478
  

 -     -   

13.08%  815,779
  

6.79%  423,509  

0.63%  39,435  

0.31%  19,113  
 -     -   
 -     -   
 -     -   

 -    
99.70%  6,218,054  

0.18%  11,157  
0.12%  7,317

0.30%  18,474  

100.00%  6,236,528

Source:  The Authority’s Accounting Department

(1) Northwest was Merged Into Delta In January 2010.         

(2) US Airways and America West merged operations on 9/27/2005.  The surviving company was renamed US Airways Group.    

(3) Continental was merged into United in March 2012.     

 1,783,944   1,796,696   1,713,855   1,695,002   1,781,405   1,643,557   1,521,778   1,289,278   1,088,221 

 1,482,740   1,452,169   1,430,551   883,794 1,019,877   1,209,366   1,232,978   1,377,219   1,332,258 
-     

 -      -   493,543 546,485   525,810   604,941 639,839   659,567 

 905,789   946,018   952,168 941,864   1,091,472   1,138,854   1,147,376   1,111,307   999,500 
         
 

904,514   543,080   554,292 558,088   641,690   700,422 682,027   656,627   708,621

 -     340,083   394,338 363,814   37,588  
  423,108 436,990   460,776   513,554 493,613   464,458   459,635

824,959   787,556   746,322 739,273   821,772   956,494 871,197   854,842   830,395

 381,670 380,337  

 33,805   35,607   32,690   26,007   39,059   39,692   41,079   41,651   42,163

 14,516   80,860   98,673   73,284   79,100   80,189   43,441   41,474   36,954
 -      -   -   2,674   230,769   52,416   -   -
 -      -   -   352,155 635,274   -     -     -   
 -      -   -   -   -   969   94,074   39,415 

 6,331,937   6,362,406   6,345,997   6,211,659   6,874,053   7,673,981   6,691,815   6,570,769   6,196,729 

 7,398 7,154   6,840   6,915 18,383 26,767 29,414 31,213 17,720
11,111 9,162   13,354   14,911   17,609   18,592   12,761   9,593   17,883

 18,509   16,316   20,194   21,826   35,992   45,359   42,175   40,806   35,603

6,350,446 6,378,722 6,366,191 6,233,485 6,910,045 7,719,340 6,733,990 6,611,575   6,232,332

TOTAL AIRLINE PASSENGERS

     2013 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Market Share
Percentage

Total Airline 
Passengers
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Southwest Airlines 9.3%  $ 7,925,000   $ 2,958,000 
Delta Air Lines 6.9% $ 5,883,000   $ 3,062,000 
United Air Lines Inc. 4.0% $ 3,420,000   $ 1,960,000 
American Airlines 3.9%  $ 3,327,000   $ 2,282,000 
Byers Enterprises 3.1% $ 2,618,000   $ 2,257,000 
US Airways Group Inc. 3.6%  $ 3,055,000  $ 2,454,000 
Avis Rent A Car 2.4%  $ 2,061,000   $ 1,981,000 
HMS Host (Anton’s Airfoods, Inc.) 2.5% $ 2,130,000  $  -   
Air Tran Airways 2.6% $ 2,173,000  $ -   
Federal Express Local 1.8% $ 1,543,000  $ -   
Remainder 59.9% $ 50,817,000  $ 43,464,000 

Total Operating Revenue 100.0%  $ 84,952,000 $ 60,418,000 
   
 

 $ 2,958,000 
 $ 3,062,000 
 $ 1,960,000
 $ 2,282,000 
 $ 2,257,000
 $ 2,454,000
 $ 1,981,000 
$  -  
$ -   
$ -   
 $ 43,464,000

$ 60,418,000 

9.3%  $ 7,925,000  
6.9% $ 5,883,000  
4.0% $ 3,420,000
3.9%  $ 3,327,000  
3.1% $ 2,618,000
3.6%  $ 3,055,000 
2.4%  $ 2,061,000  
2.5% $ 2,130,000
2.6% $ 2,173,000
1.8% $ 1,543,000

59.9% $ 50,817,000 

100.0%  $ 84,952,000 

Top Ten Customers
For Year Ended December 31, 2013
          

Source: The Authority’s Accounting Department    

    

% of 2013 

Operating Revenue 2013 Revenue 2004 Revenue
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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Administration  5   6   6   5   4   4   4   4   4   4 

Airfield Services  82   79   79   75   82   82   80   79   77   77 

Business Development & Communication  16   14   14   15   13   16   16   17   16   17 

Facilities & Custodial  115   110   105   101   103   109   105   105   104   108 

Finance, Accounting & Legal  29   29   28   27   27   30   30   29   28   28 

People Services  10   9   7   6   6   6   6   6   6   6 

Technologies  22   18   10   9   8   8   7   7   6   6 

Operations  32   31   32   29   35   40   33   32   30   28 

Parking & Ground Transportation  11   11   12   11   11   11   11   7   7   7 

Planning & Construction Administration  21   26   24   21   24   25   24   21   21   21 

Public Safety  59   62   62   65   65   69   69   66   61   69 

Real Estate  7   5   5   5   4   5   5   4   4   4 

Total 409 400 384 369 382 405 390 377 364 375

Budgeted Employees By Department
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
   

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

 5   6 6   5   4 4   4   4 4   4 

 82   79   79 75   82   82 80   79   77 77

  16 14   14   15 13   16   16 17   16   17 

 115   110   105   101   103   109   105   105   104   108 

 29 29   28   27 27   30   30 29   28   28

 10 9   7   6 6   6   6 6   6   6 

 22 18   10   9   8 8   7   7 6   6 

 32 31   32   29 35   40   33 32   30   28

 11 11   12   11 11   11   11 7   7   7

 21 26   24   21 24   25   24 21   21   21

 59 62   62   65 65   69   69 66   61   69

 7   5 5   5   4 5   5   4 4   4 

409 400 384 369 382 405 390 377 364 375

Source:  The Authority’s Finance Department
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1 State of Ohio 2.66%  23,988  3.00%  25,787 
2 The Ohio State University 2.62%  23,601  2.02%  17,361 
3 JPMorgan Chase & Co. 2.13%  19,200  1.36%  11,734 
4 OhioHealth  1.33%  11,949  0.97%  8,304 
5 Nationwide  1.23%  11,085  1.26%  10,815 
6 Limited Brands 0.87%  7,800  0.84%  7,200 
7 City of Columbus 0.86%  7,779  0.94%  8,067 
8 Columbus City School District 0.86%  7,750  1.41%  12,092 
9 Honda of America Manufacturing Inc. 0.78%  7,000  0.77%  6,600 
10 Mount Carmel Health System 0.71%  6,382  0.58%  4,983 
11 Franklin County 0.67%  6,001  0.83%  7,161 
12 Kroger Co.  0.59%  5,281  0.54%  4,632 
13 Huntington Bancshares Inc. 0.53%  4,813  0.41%  3,521 
14 Nationwide Children’s Hospital 0.53%  4,805  0.29%  2,505 
15 Cardinal Health Inc. 0.49%  4,384  0.23%  2,000 
16 American Electric Power Company Inc. 0.37%  3,338  0.44%  3,795 
17 DLA Land and Maritime 0.32%  2,900  0.00%  -   
18 Abercrombie & Fitch Co. 0.29%  2,650  0.00%  -   
19 Alliance Data 0.26%  2,374  0.19%  1,647 
20 South-Western City Schools 0.26%  2,321  0.28%  2,440 
21 Battelle  0.24%  2,201  0.25%  2,184 
22 State Farm Insurance 0.22%  2,000  0.21%  1,800 
23 Exel  0.21%  1,900  0.00%  -   
24 Olentangy Local Schools 0.20%  1,845  0.00%  -   
25 Time Warner Cable Inc. 0.20%  1,779  0.00%  -   

 Other Employers 80.57%  726,374  83.18%  715,072 

 

2.66%  23,988  
2.62%  23,601  
2.13%  19,200  
1.33%  11,949  
1.23%  11,085  
0.87%  7,800
0.86%  7,779
0.86%  7,750
0.78%  7,000  
0.71%  6,382  
0.67%  6,001
0.59%  5,281  
0.53%  4,813  
0.53%  4,805  
0.49%  4,384
0.37%  3,338  
0.32%  2,900
0.29%  2,650  
0.26%  2,374
0.26%  2,321
0.24%  2,201  
0.22%  2,000  
0.21%  1,900  
0.20%  1,845
0.20%  1,779

80.57%  726,374  

Largest Employers in the Greater Columbus Area   
Ranked by number of full time employees
          

2013 information is unavailable at this time so we are reporting 2012 information. 

Sources: Business First. December 21, 2012 and December 12, 2003 Issues 

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, Ohio Labor Market Information     

  

% of 2012 

Employment

3.00%  25,787
2.02%  17,361
1.36%  11,734
0.97%  8,304 
1.26%  10,815
0.84%  7,200
0.94%  8,067
1.41%  12,092 
0.77%  6,600 
0.58%  4,983 
0.83%  7,161
0.54%  4,632 
0.41%  3,521 
0.29%  2,505 
0.23%  2,000
0.44%  3,795 
0.00%  -  
0.00%  -   
0.19%  1,647
0.28%  2,440
0.25%  2,184 
0.21%  1,800 
0.00%  -   
0.00%  -  
0.00%  -  

83.18%  715,072

2012

% of 2003 

Employment 2003
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Estimated Civilian Labor Force And Annual Average Unemployment Rates
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013
(labor force in thousands)           

Source: Ohio Department of Job & Family Services, Office of Workforce Development (Preliminary data which is subject to change)    

(1) The Columbus Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) includes Delaware, Franklin, Licking, Madison, Morrow, Pickaway and Union Counties   

(2) Civilian labor force is the estimated number of persons 16 years of age and over, working or seeking work      

(3) The unemployment rate is equal to the estimate of unemployed persons divided by the estimated civilian labor force     

Year

2013 629.8 6.2%  976.1 6.2%  5,766  7.4% 7.4%

2012 625.8 6.1%  969.5 6.1%  5,741  7.2% 8.1%
2011 623.9 7.5%  967.0 7.5%  5,789  8.6% 8.9%
2010 620.2 8.7%  962.5 8.7%  5,845  10.0% 9.6%

2009 626.2 8.3%  965.5 8.4%  5,913  10.2% 9.3%
2008 620.6 5.5%  958.5 5.6%  5,940  6.6% 5.8%
2007 615.7 4.7%  950.0 4.7%  5,947  5.6% 4.6%

2006 605.6 4.6%  937.2 4.7%  5,924  5.4% 4.6%
2005 598.8 5.2%  921.9 5.2%  5,882  5.9% 5.1%
2004 598.3 5.4%  914.1 5.4%  5,863  6.1% 5.5%

 5,766  7.4% 

 5,741  7.2% 
 5,789  8.6% 
 5,845  10.0% 

 5,913  10.2% 
 5,940  6.6% 
 5,947  5.6% 

 5,924  5.4% 
 5,882  5.9% 
 5,863  6.1% 

Labor 

Force(2)

Unemployment 

Rate(3)

 976.1 6.2% 

 969.5 6.1% 
 967.0 7.5% 
 962.5 8.7% 

 965.5 8.4% 
 958.5 5.6% 
 950.0 4.7% 

 937.2 4.7% 
 921.9 5.2% 
 914.1 5.4% 

629.8 6.2% 

625.8 6.1% 
623.9 7.5% 
620.2 8.7% 

626.2 8.3% 
620.6 5.5% 
615.7 4.7% 

605.6 4.6% 
598.8 5.2% 
598.3 5.4% 

Labor 

Force(2)

Unemployment 

Rate(3)

7.4%

8.1%
8.9%
9.6%

9.3%
5.8%
4.6%

4.6%
5.1%

5.5%

FRANKLIN COUNTY COLUMBUS MSA(1) OHIO U.S.
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Rate(3)

Labor 

Force(2)
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Rate(3)

Unemployment 

Rate(3)
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Year

2013  (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA)   (NA) 

2012  50,958,740   1,196   42,624   83,062,388   1,944   42,728   462,423,562   11,544   40,057   43,735 

2011  48,344,701   1,179   40,996   79,023,674   1,925   41,048   446,135,562   11,541   38,657   42,298 

2010  45,202,628   1,166   38,766   73,482,820   1,906   38,547   418,535,061   11,538   36,274  40,163

2009  44,055,864   1,155   38,130   71,125,775   1,888   37,682   409,401,905   11,529   35,511  39,357 

2008  44,522,084   1,141   39,014   71,314,785   1,866   38,225   419,004,250   11,515   36,386  40,873 

2007  44,016,700   1,127   39,050   69,669,836   1,842   37,832   409,348,002   11,500   35,594  39,804 

2006  43,196,263   1,116   38,709   66,957,366   1,817   36,851   395,086,238   11,481   34,412  38,127 

2005  41,114,679   1,105   37,191   63,240,231   1,791   35,308   375,381,483   11,463   32,746  35,888  

2004  39,658,373   1,100   36,066   60,654,489   1,770   34,276   363,796,209   11,452   31,766  34,300 

Population and Personal Income Statistics
For the 10 Years Ended December 31, 2013 

 (NA)   (NA)   (NA)  

462,423,562   11,544   40,057  

446,135,562   11,541   38,657  

 418,535,061   11,538   36,274  

409,401,905   11,529   35,511  

419,004,250   11,515   36,386  

409,348,002   11,500   35,594  

395,086,238   11,481   34,412  

375,381,483   11,463   32,746  

363,796,209   11,452   31,766  

Sources: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Income Division  --  November 2013    (Preliminary data which is subject to change) 

 

All dollar estimates are in current dollars (not adjusted for inflation).        

Estimates for 2004 forward reflect the results of the comprehensive revision to the national income and product accounts released in July 2013.   

             

(NA)  Data not available for this year.         

(1) The Columbus Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) includes Delaware, Franklin, Licking, Madison, Morrow, Pickaway and Union Counties 

2) The personal income of an area is the income that is received by, or on behalf of, all the individuals who live in the area; therefore, the estimates of per-

sonal income are presented by the place of residence of the income recipients.      

(3) Census Bureau midyear population estimates. Estimates for 2000-2011 reflect county population estimates available as of March 2013. 

(4) Per capita personal income is total personal income divided by total midyear population.       
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 (NA)   (NA)   (NA)  
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 79,023,674   1,925   41,048  

 73,482,820   1,906   38,547  
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Independent Auditor‘s Report on Compliance

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and
Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

Compliance Section
This section contains the following subsections:
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Plante & Moran, PLLC
Suite 200

537 E. Pete Rose Way
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3578

Tel: 513.595.8800
Fax: 513.595.8806 
plantemoran.com

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audit-
ing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the “Authority”) as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2013 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s 
basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents, and have issued our report thereon 
dated March 12, 2014, except for the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards which is dated 
June 23, 2014.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Columbus Re-
gional Airport Authority’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine 
the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the ef-
fectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to pre-
vent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
a material misstatement of the Authority’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of defi-
ciencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be ma-
terial weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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To Management and the Board of Directors
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.
        

March 12, 2014
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Plante & Moran, PLLC
Suite 200

537 E. Pete Rose Way
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3578

Tel: 513.595.8800
Fax: 513.595.8806 
plantemoran.com

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and 
Passenger Facility Charges; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and the Passenger Facility
Charge Program

We have audited Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s (the “Authority”) compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2013. In addition, we audited compli-
ance with the applicable requirements described in the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide 
for Public Agencies (the “Guide”), issued by the Federal Aviation Authority that have a direct and 
material effect on passenger facility charges for the year ended December 31, 2013. Columbus 
Regional Airport Authority’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The passenger 
facility charge program is identified in the schedule of expenditures of passenger
facility charges.  

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grants applicable to each of its federal programs and the passenger facility charge program.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Columbus Regional Airport
Authority’s major federal programs and the passenger facility charge program based on our audit
of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Gov-
ernment Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB 
Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those stan-
dards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program or a passenger 
facility charge program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s compliance with those requirements and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  
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To the Board of Directors
Columbus Regional Airport Authority 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program and the passenger facility charge program. However, our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s compliance.
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and the Passenger Facility Charge Program

In our opinion, Columbus Regional Airport Authority complied, in all material respects, with the 
types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of its major federal programs and its passenger facility charge program for the year ended 
December 31, 2013.
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of Columbus Regional Airport Authority is responsible for establishing and maintain-
ing effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Columbus Regional 
Airport Authority’s internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have 
a direct and material effect on each major federal program or the passenger facility charge pro-
gram to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the pur-
pose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and the passenger 
facility charge program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance 
with OMB Circular A-133 and the Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over compliance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the preceding paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, there can 
be no assurance that all deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been 
identified. However, as discussed below, we identified a certain deficiency in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be a material weakness.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of perform-
ing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, 
on a timely basis. We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as finding 2013-001 to be a material 
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To the Board of Directors
Columbus Regional Airport Authority

Other Matter

This report replaces a previously issued report dated March 12, 2014. The amount of expenditures 
reported on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the Department of Justice - Drug 
Enforcement Agency Equitable Sharing Program; CFDA No. 16.922 was corrected. The amount 
originally reported was $434,488 and was reduced to $281,188. As a result of this change, a new 
finding (2013-001) was added to the schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s responses to the internal control over compliance findings 
identified in our audit are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs and/or corrective action plan. Columbus Regional Airport Authority’s responses were not 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we ex-
press no opinion on them.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the require-
ments of OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

March 12, 2014, except for CFDA No. 16.922 and finding 2013-001,
which is dated June 23, 2014
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 Federal   

 CFDA Grant Federal  Federal 

Federal Grantor Number Number Receipts Expenditures

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION    

Direct:

Federal Aviation Administration - 
Airport Improvement Program (AIP): 20.106   

Noise Mitigation For 69 Homes  3-39-0025-77  $                     -     $              45,410

Replacement Runway Projects  3-39-0025-79  10,240,235   10,240,235 

LED Conversion/Update Pavement Mgmt.  3-39-0026-22  154,168   184,874 

Rehabilitate Runway 5R/23L  3-39-0117-39  647,739   647,739 

Subtotal Federal Aviation Administration    11,042,142   11,118,258 

Pass Through:    

Ohio Dept. of Transportation - 
     Highway Planning & Construction Cluster 20.205 LPA#22625  1,174,193   1,652,867 

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration -    
Highway Safety Cluster - Alcohol-impaired Driving    
Countermeasures Incentive 20.601 DUI FFY 2013  4,564   4,564

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION    12,220,899   12,775,689 
    

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Direct:

Drug Enforcement Agency - 
   Equitable Sharing Program 16.922 N/A  250,764   281,188

Total Department of Justice    250,764   281,188
    

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY    

Direct:

ARRA - TSA Airport Checked Baggage    
Inspection System Program 97.117 HSTS0409HREC170  2,326,331   961,414 

Pass Through: 

Ohio Emergency Management Agency -    
Disaster Grants - Public assistance  97.036 FEMA-4077-DR-49UASBY  -     13,725 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY    2,326,331   975,139 

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS    $  14,797,994   $   14,032,016 
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Receipts Expenditures

 $                     -     $              45,410

 10,240,235 10,240,235

 154,168 184,874

 647,739 647,739

 2,326,331   961,414

 -     13,725 

 2,326,331   975,139

 $  14,797,994   $   14,032,016  

  

  
97.117 HSTS0409HREC170 

  
97.036 FEMA-4077-DR-49UASBY 

  

  

  

  

  

16.922 N/A 

 

  

20.205 LPA#22625 

  
 

20.601 DUI FFY 2013 

Federal 

CFDA Grant 

Number Number 

  

20.106  

3-39-0025-77 

 3-39-0025-79 

3-39-0026-22 

3-39-0117-39 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

See Accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges
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Program Receipts Expenditures

Passenger Facility Charges  $   12,280,253   $  11,800,000  

Receipts Expenditures

$   12,280,253  $  11,800,000

Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
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General — The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and schedule of passenger facility 
charges present the activity of all federal assistance programs of Columbus Regional Airport Authority (the “Au-
thority”). The Authority’s reporting entity is defined in Note 1 to the Authority’s financial statements.

Basis of Accounting - The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and schedule of passenger 
facility charges are prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements. Revenues from reimbursement 
type grants are recognized when received rather than when earned, and reimbursed expenses are recognized 
when paid and requested rather than when the obligations are incurred. Revenues from advance funded grants 
are recognized when received rather than when earned, and expenses are recognized when paid. The basis for de-
termining when federal awards are expended is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular 
A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. In addition, expenditures reported on 
the schedule are recognized following the cost principles contained in OMB Circular A-87, wherein certain types 
of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Therefore, some amounts presented in 
this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the TSA Airport Checked Baggage Inspection Program 
(CFDA No. 97.117) excludes $1,854,971 in retainage expenditures that were submitted for reimbursement in the 
current year. These retainage expenditures replace an unpaid retainage reimbursement request for $2,068,472, 
which was submitted and included on the prior year schedule of expenditures of federal awards. The $1,854,971 
in retainage was paid by the TSA to the Authority subsequent to year end. The grant has been closed out and all 
outstanding receivables were collected subsequent to year end.

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and 
Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Note 2 - Basis of Accounting

Note 3 - TSA Airport Checked Baggage Inspection System Program
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1. The independent auditors’ report on the financial statements expressed an unmodified opinion.

2. No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting were 
identified.

3. No instance of noncompliance considered material to the financial statements was disclosed.

4. One material weakness in internal control over compliance with requirements applicable to major federal 
awards programs was identified. No significant deficiencies that are not considered to be material weak-
nesses in internal control over compliance with requirements applicable to major federal awards programs 
were identified.

5. The independent auditor’s report on compliance with requirements applicable to major federal award pro-
grams expressed an unmodified opinion.

6. The audit disclosed a finding, which is required to be reported by OMB Circular A-133.

7. The organization’s major programs were:  

 Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (CFDA #20.106)
 ARRA - TSA Airport Checked Baggage Inspection System Program (CFDA #97.117).
  
8. Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:  $420,960.

9. The auditee did not qualify as a low-risk auditee as that term is defined in OMB Circular A-133.

No matters were noted.

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results

Section II - Financial Statement Findings Section
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Section III - Federal Program Audit Findings

Reference  

Number Finding 

2013-001 Program Name - Drug Enforcement Agency - Federal Equitable Sharing Program - CFDA No. 16.922

Pass-through Entity - U.S. Department of Justice

Finding Type - Material Weakness

Criteria - A complete and accurate schedule of expenditures of federal awards is required in accordance 
with OMB Circular A-133, Section 205.

Condition - The schedule of expenditures of federal awards provided by the Authority was misstated for 
the Federal Equitable Sharing Program.

Questioned Costs - None

Context - The SEFA provided by the Authority contained $434,488 in expenditures for the Federal Equi-
table Sharing Program. The actual amount of expenditures for the year was $281,188.

The difference related to allowable expenditures for police vehicles that were paid for in 2012, but not 
reflected on the SEFA until 2013. These amounts should have been reflected on the 2012 SEFA.

Cause and Effect - The amount of expenditures for the Federal Equitable Sharing Program was over-
stated for 2013 and affected major program selection in 2013. As a result, the SEFA required changes 
to be in accordance with federal regulations. The error had no effect on 2012 major program selection.

Recommendation - We recommend that the Authority implement additional controls to ensure expendi-
tures that are infrequent in nature or relate to unusual timing differences are accurately recognized on 
the SEFA.

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Actions -
Management believes that finding 2013-01 occurred due to the result of timing of reported qualified 
grant expenditures. Appropriate internal controls were in place to identify the qualifying expenditures 
and inclusion on the 2013 SEFA; however, the timing and nature of the expenditures did not allow for in-
clusion on the 2012 SEFA. Management believes this was an isolated instance; however, the Authority’s 
internal audit staff will be utilized to identify and test major program determination prior to finalizing 
the SEFA.

Program Name - Drug Enforcement Agency - Federal Equitable Sharing Program - CFDA No. 16.922

Pass-through Entity - U.S. Department of Justice

Finding Type - Material Weakness

Criteria - A complete and accurate schedule of expenditures of federal awards is required in accordance 
with OMB Circular A-133, Section 205.

Condition - The schedule of expenditures of federal awards provided by the Authority was misstated for 
the Federal Equitable Sharing Program.

Questioned Costs - None

Context - The SEFA provided by the Authority contained $434,488 in expenditures for the Federal Equi-
table Sharing Program. The actual amount of expenditures for the year was $281,188.

The difference related to allowable expenditures for police vehicles that were paid for in 2012, but not
reflected on the SEFA until 2013. These amounts should have been reflected on the 2012 SEFA.

Cause and Effect - The amount of expenditures for the Federal Equitable Sharing Program was over-
stated for 2013 and affected major program selection in 2013. As a result, the SEFA required changes
to be in accordance with federal regulations. The error had no effect on 2012 major program selection.

Recommendation - We recommend that the Authority implement additional controls to ensure expendi-
tures that are infrequent in nature or relate to unusual timing differences are accurately recognized on
the SEFA.

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Actions -
Management believes that finding 2013-01 occurred due to the result of timing of reported qualified 
grant expenditures. Appropriate internal controls were in place to identify the qualifying expenditures 
and inclusion on the 2013 SEFA; however, the timing and nature of the expenditures did not allow for in-
clusion on the 2012 SEFA. Management believes this was an isolated instance; however, the Authority’s 
internal audit staff will be utilized to identify and test major program determination prior to finalizing 
the SEFA.
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Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 
Year Ended December 31, 2013

       Planned 

Prior Year Federal Original Finding    Corrective

Finding Number Program Description  Status Action

2012-01 

 

    
 

2012-02 

n/a

n/a

Corrected

Corrected

The schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards provided by the Airport 
was misstated for the TSA Airport 
Checked Baggage Inspection System. 
An auditor proposed adjustment to 
the SEFA was necessary to report the 
actual amount.

The grantor agency (TSA) performed 
a monitoring visit on the TSA Airport 
Checked Baggage Inspection System 
Program during fiscal year 2012. It is 
our understanding that the Airport’s
request for a report on the monitoring 
visit results has been denied by the 
TSA. The TSA is currently withholding
reimbursement for approximately
$5 million of the $7 million in grant
expenditures reported on the current 
year schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards for 
this grant. 

ARRA - TSA 
Airport Checked 
Baggage Inspec-
tion  System 
Program CFDA 
No. 97.117

ARRA - TSA 
Airport Checked 
Baggage Inspec-
tion  System 
Program CFDA 
No. 97.117

2012-02 n/aCorrectedThe grantor agency (TSA) performed 
a monitoring visit on the TSA Airport
Checked Baggage Inspection System 
Program during fiscal year 2012. It is 
our understanding that the Airport’s
request for a report on the monitoring 
visit results has been denied by the 
TSA. The TSA is currently withholding
reimbursement for approximately
$5 million of the $7 million in grant
expenditures reported on the current 
year schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards for 
this grant. 

ARRA - TSA 
Airport Checked 
Baggage Inspec-
tion  System 
Program CFDA 
No. 97.117

2012-01

  

n/aCorrectedThe schedule of expenditures of
federal awards provided by the Airport 
was misstated for the TSA Airport
Checked Baggage Inspection System. 
An auditor proposed adjustment to 
the SEFA was necessary to report the 
actual amount.

ARRA - TSA 
Airport Checked 
Baggage Inspec-
tion  System 
Program CFDA 
No. 97.117
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